

ASIA-PAC FINANCIAL INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED 亞太金融投資有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 8193)

2026 ANNUAL REPORT



CHARACTERISTICS OF GEM OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE "STOCK EXCHANGE")

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate small and mid-sized companies to which a higher investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration.

Given that the companies listed on GEM are generally small and mid-sized companies, there is a risk that securities traded on GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the contents of this report, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this report.

This report, for which the directors of Asia-Pac Financial Investment Company Limited (the "Company" and the "Directors", respectively) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the "GEM Listing Rules") for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this report is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this report misleading.

This report, in both English and Chinese versions, is available on the Company's website at www.gca.com.hk.

CONTENTS

Corporate Information	3
Managing Director's Statement	5
Management Discussion and Analysis	6
Biographies of Directors	16
Corporate Governance Report	18
Report of the Directors	28
Independent Auditor's Report	43

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	48
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	50
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	52
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	53
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	55
Financial Summary	118

CORPORATE INFORMATION

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Executive Directors

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (*Managing Director*)
Mr. Wu Di

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Sek Wai Kit
Mr. So Kwok Yun
Ms. Zhou Lisi

BOARD COMMITTEES

Audit Committee

Mr. Sek Wai Kit (*Chairman*)
Mr. So Kwok Yun
Ms. Zhou Lisi

Remuneration Committee

Mr. So Kwok Yun (*Chairman*)
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong
Mr. Sek Wai Kit
Mr. Wu Di
Ms. Zhou Lisi

Nomination Committee

Ms. Zhou Lisi (*Chairlady*)
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong
Mr. Sek Wai Kit
Mr. So Kwok Yun
Mr. Wu Di

COMPANY SECRETARY

Ms. Cheng Lucy

COMPLIANCE OFFICER

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong

AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVES

Ms. Cheng Lucy
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

China Citic Bank International Limited
OCBC Wing Hang Bank Limited

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

McMillan Woods (Hong Kong) CPA Limited
Certified Public Accountants
Registered Public Interest Entity Auditor

REGISTERED OFFICE

Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
P. O. Box 2681
Grand Cayman, KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

HEAD OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Unit 506, 5th Floor
New World Tower 1
18 Queen's Road Central
Central
Hong Kong

CORPORATE INFORMATION

HONG KONG BRANCH SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Tricor Investor Services Limited
17/F, Far East Finance Centre
16 Harcourt Road
Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR AND TRANSFER OFFICE

Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited
Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
P. O. Box 2681
Grand Cayman, KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

CORPORATE WEBSITE

www.gca.com.hk

STOCK CODE

8193

MANAGING DIRECTOR'S STATEMENT

Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the board of Directors (the "Board"), I present the annual results of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Group") for the year ended 31 March 2026 (the "Year").

RESULTS

During the Year, the Group recorded total revenue of approximately HK\$30.2 million, representing a marginal decrease of approximately 0.3% as compared to that of last financial year. Profit attributable to owners of the Company was approximately HK\$36.6 million, as compared to loss of approximately HK\$8.8 million in last financial year. The increase in profit attributable to owners of the Company was mainly attributable to total net gain on fair value changes on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL") and gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL, which collectively amounted to approximately HK\$44.4 million for the Year as compared to a total net gain of approximately HK\$3.1 million for the last financial year.

BUSINESS OF THE GROUP

The Group's business can be broadly categorised into four main sectors: (i) asset advisory services and asset appraisal services, (ii) corporate services and consultancy services, (iii) media advertising services, and (iv) financial services. Detailed discussion of the business and performance of each sector is set out in the section headed "Management Discussion and Analysis" of this annual report.

OUTLOOK

Looking ahead, the revenue from each of the sectors of asset advisory services and corporate consultancy services remains promising with a steady demand for professional commercial services in the Greater China. As companies in the Greater China, especially in the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), continue to expand in corporate size, operational complexity and geographical diversification as well as undergo restructuring, listing and mergers and acquisitions, the demand for a leading professional advisor on asset value, procedures and regulations, as well as investment matching are expected to remain high. In view of the Group's existing competitive advantages and market position in its core business segments, the Group is confident that its experienced professional teams and provision of convenient one-stop professional services will keep it well-positioned to capture the surging business opportunities.

During the Year, consumer confidence remains weak in the face of an uncertain economic outlook. The media advertising industry has reduced demand from freezing of marketing spend, the Group will actively adjust the business strategy in respond to the latest market changes.

The financial services segment is expected to be stable in coming year. The Group will closely monitor the credit risks and continue its effort to enhance our competitiveness within the ever changing industry and economy, so as to ensure a proper balance between return and risk.

APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my gratitude to the shareholders of the Company (the "Shareholders"), Directors and business partners for their continued support and trust. I would also like to thank all of our management and staff for their diligence and contributions to the Group.

Ip Kwok Kwong

Executive Director and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 26 June 2026

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

Results of the Group

The Group's revenue for the Year was approximately HK\$30.2 million (2025: approximately HK\$30.3 million), representing a marginal decrease of approximately 0.3% from that of 2025. The decrease in the Group's revenue during the Year was mainly attributable to the decrease in revenue arising from the sector of corporate services and consultancy services due to the timing effect from delivery of reports.

The Group's cost of services rendered mainly consists of direct labour cost, material cost and sub-contracting charges. During the Year, the Group's cost of sales and services rendered was approximately HK\$8.3 million (2025: approximately HK\$8.1 million), representing a slight increase of approximately 2.5% from that of 2025.

The Group's other income mainly consists of waiver of interest expenses on other borrowings and sundry income. During the Year, the other income and other gains or losses were approximately HK\$2.3 million (2025: approximately HK\$3.8 million), representing a decrease of approximately 39.5% from those of 2025. The decrease was mainly attributable to gain on waiver of interest expenses on other borrowings recognised during the Year.

The Group's administrative expenses for the Year were approximately HK\$21.0 million (2025: approximately HK\$17.4 million), representing an increase of approximately 20.7% from those of 2025. The increase in such expenses was due to higher advertising expenses and management fee incurred during the Year.

The Group's total net gain on fair value changes on financial assets at FVTPL and gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL for the Year were approximately HK\$44.4 million (2025: HK\$3.1 million). Details are set out in the section headed "Significant Investments Held" in this annual report.

The Group's finance costs for the Year were approximately HK\$2.1 million (2025: approximately HK\$2.2 million).

The profit attributable to owners of the Company for the Year was approximately HK\$36.6 million (2025: loss of approximately HK\$8.8 million), the profit was mainly attributable to total net gain on fair value changes on financial assets at FVTPL and gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL, which collectively amounted to approximately HK\$44.4 million for the Year as compared to a total net gain of approximately HK\$3.1 million for the last financial year.

Results of the segments

Asset Advisory Services and Asset Appraisal Services

Asset advisory services and asset appraisal services are the core business of the Group, which typically involves provision of independent valuation services to a number of listed groups to meet market, regulatory and fiduciary requirements, sourcing and identifying potential investment opportunities or investors, undertaking due diligence and evaluation on the underlying assets and provision of procedural and strategic business advices. Such services income is primarily success-based or project-based nature. Revenue from asset advisory services and asset appraisal services during the Year increased to approximately HK\$20.4 million from approximately HK\$17.6 million for the year ended 31 March 2025, representing an increase of approximately 15.9%.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Corporate Services and Consultancy Services

The corporate services and consultancy services segment mainly focuses on provision of advice to corporations in areas such as corporate governance, internal control, enterprise risk management and other operational aspects as well as provision of back office administration. Owing to its non-recurring nature, revenue generated from the provision of corporate services and consultancy services during the Year was approximately HK\$5.0 million (2025: approximately HK\$7.1 million), representing a decrease of approximately 29.6%. The decrease was primarily due to a decline in demand for consultancy services during the Year.

The revenue from asset advisory services and asset appraisal services, and corporate services and consultancy services are primarily generated from mandates on a project-by-project basis, each of which may vary in scope, size and complexity of services to be rendered. In addition, the terms and conditions of each mandate, including its payment schedule, are negotiated and determined on a project-by-project basis. For asset appraisal services, fees are payable by stage payment based on milestone agreed with clients. If the underlying project does not reach any particular milestone, the Group will not be entitled to the corresponding service fee. Fees charged by the Group in respect of its asset advisory services and corporate consultancy business to a large extent are success-based or performance-based. If a project cannot be carried through to completion, or there is no successful underlying transaction, or performance target cannot be attained, or where the project is put on hold by client, the Group will not be entitled to such portion of the fees even if a substantial amount of time and effort has been expended. As a result, the income and profitability of the Group may be unpredictable. Through the Group's continuous expansion of its operation, the client base and income source would be diversified and increase to minimise the risk of such uncertainties.

Media Advertising Services

Advertising income is generated mainly through its in-elevator poster frames network and liquid-crystal-display network inside elevators or lift lobbies of the middle to high-end residential communities. This business segment brought approximately HK\$0.6 million (2025: approximately HK\$0.7 million) advertising income to the Group during the Year.

Financial Services

The financial services segment mainly represents the provision of money lending services. The money lending business mainly involves provision of financial credit services such as personal loans and commercial loans to individuals and corporations.

The money lending business remained stable during the Year. This business segment contributed approximately HK\$4.2 million (2025: approximately HK\$4.9 million) to the Group's revenue for the Year, representing a decrease of approximately 14.3% as compared to that of the year ended 31 March 2025. The decrease was due to the reduced balance of loan receivables.

The Group holds a money lenders license under the Money Lenders Ordinance (Chapter 163 of the Laws of Hong Kong). The service consists of the provision of financial credit services such as personal loans and commercial loans to individuals and corporations. The Company did not set specific target for customer of any background or industry or operation history. The source of customers of the Company were mainly via the referrals from customers or advertisements or business networks of the senior management of the Company. For the Group's loan portfolio as at 31 March 2026, all the outstanding loan receivables were due from individual customers. The source of funds for the financial services business is generally funded by the internal resources of the Group.

As at 31 March 2026, the Group had 10 individual borrowers. The Group recorded remaining maturity of loan receivables within one year of approximately HK\$3.8 million and more than one year but not exceeding two years of approximately HK\$21.1 million.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Key Internal Controls

With regards to the Group's internal controls for financial services business, there are the following monitoring mechanisms and measures adopted by the Group:

Loan application and approval

In progress of loan applications, internal credit assessments would be performed to decide the proposed loan size and interest rate charged. The internal credit assessment included but not limited to:

- verification and background checking, such as the identity documents and statutory records (i.e. identity card, address proof, business registration certificate, latest annual return, etc.);
- obtain income or asset proof of the borrower and guarantor, such as share certificates, bank statements and security statements, etc.;
- the valuation documents of the collaterals (if any); and
- the verification of the authenticity of the information provided.

Furthermore, the Group would perform public search towards the borrower and guarantor (if any) to ensure compliance with the relevant requirements and regulations of anti-money laundering and counter-terrorist financing. For each loan application, rather than a preset minimum amount of income/revenue/profit/total asset/net asset level, the management would determine and approve the loan amount and interest rates based on the relevant financials, repayment ability and the overall quality of borrowers/guarantors and the respective collaterals, subject to business negotiations and market conditions. The loan approval will be further subject to the judgement of the management, where certain factors may also be considered in loan assessment as additional factors that would greatly affect the likelihood of the loan recoverability, such as the credit history, career profile, business or family background of the borrower/guarantor and the purpose of the borrowing.

Recovery and collection of loan receivables

Upon granting the loan, the Group would keep track of the repayment records and loan portfolio on an on-going basis and conduct recoverability review, in particular for any past due loan accounts. The Group would follow the review procedure as follow: (i) obtain and review the repayment records of every loan and interests repayment to ensure every repayment is repaid on schedule and at the appropriate amount; (ii) communicate actively with the customers for past due repayment; and (iii) conduct legal action when considered necessary. The Group would further obtain the updated financial information from the borrowers when late repayment records were noted to assess the recoverability of loan. Different procedures and effort are put onto the loan recovery, appropriate actions, such as sending legal demand letter, legal proceedings arrangement, etc., would be considered by the Group, subject to the recovery situation of the loans and negotiation with customers.

As at 31 March 2026, the Group maintained a net loan portfolio of approximately HK\$24.9 million with loans to individual borrowers ranging from HK\$0.3 million to HK\$10.0 million with terms ranging between 1 year and 2 years. The loans receivables were unsecured and carry interest at fixed effective rate ranged from 6% to 10% per annum. The management of the Group are of the view that the composition is reasonable and in the interests of the shareholders as a whole, considering that a relatively higher interest yield could be associated with an unsecured loan, given that the borrower can fulfill the Group's loan approval requirements as mentioned above. As at 31 March 2026, the net amounts of loan receivables from the largest borrower and the five largest borrowers in aggregate amounted to approximately HK\$9.9 million and HK\$21.7 million, respectively, which accounted for approximately 39.7% and 87.1% respectively of the loan receivables of the Group.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Impairment provisions

The Company adopted estimated credit loss ("ECL(s)") allowances according to the requirements of Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standard 9 issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The Group made impairment provision on loan and interest receivables primarily based on the future macroeconomic conditions and borrowers' creditworthiness (e.g. the likelihood of default by customers). Such assessment has taken regard of quantitative and qualitative historical information and also, the forward-looking analysis.

After assessments based on the repayment and financial status of the borrowers and forward looking factors, impairment on certain loan receivables of approximately HK\$2.7 million was recognised during the Year given the economic downturn and the uncertainties of the economic outlook. To ensure the adequacy of allowance for ECL on loan receivables, the Group engaged an independent firm of professional valuers to conduct a valuation on the allowance for ECL on loan receivables recognised for the Year.

Key value of inputs used and assumptions adopted in valuation

The valuer adopted the probability-weighted loss default model (the "PD Model") to measure the ECL allowance of the loan receivables. Major inputs of the PD Model include (i) probability of default; (ii) loss given default; (iii) exposure at default; and (iv) discount factor reflecting time value of money. The key value of inputs of the valuation as at 31 March 2026 are set out as follows:

	FY2026
Probability of default	28.06%–100.00%
Loss given default	66.5%–100.00%
Exposure at default	50,183,000
Discount rate	6%–10%

The key assumptions adopted in the valuation include the following:

- expected loss rates have been adjusted for forward-looking factors by taking into account any observable change in future economic conditions, events and environment;
- the adopted loss rates and/or default probabilities are representative to reflect the impact from multiple repayment scenarios of the debtors based on the historical credit status information provided by the management of the Company and sourced from public sources;
- according to the management of the Company, historical loss pattern does not vary significantly across the customer groups and there is no expectation of such changes over the expected collection period of the receivables outstanding at the period end. Consequently, all receivables are combined into one or more portfolios for the purpose of measuring the ECL; and
- discount effect due to time value of money on receivables which will be matured in less than one year from the date of the valuation is considered to be immaterial.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

There were no changes in valuation method and significant changes in the value or inputs and assumptions compared to previous year. The Company's debtors were affected by the overall downturn of the economy and the recoverability of the corresponding loan receivables were undermined. The credit risk and default risks of loans would inevitably increase. It led to more default cases on repayments and such more receivables were assigned with a maximum default probability of 100%, which resulting in an increase in net allowance for the ECL. During the Year, loans with total balance of approximately HK\$17.1 million were classified as stage 3, respectively, which was arrived at after considering late repayment, increase in loan balances and clean loan in nature. The Group has issued demand letters and is also negotiating with several borrowers for settlement of the respective loans. The Group will continue to negotiate with the respective borrowers for the settlement of the loans and will consider taking legal action to recover the loans.

The Group has complied with requirements set out in Chapters 19 and 20 of the GEM Listing Rules when it granted the loans to each of the respective borrower whose loan was still outstanding as at 31 March 2026.

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief based on internal records, the Group does not have any agreement, arrangement, understanding or undertaking (whether formal or informal and whether express or implied) with a connected person with respect to the grant of loans to each of the respective borrower whose loan was still outstanding as at 31 March 2026.

REVIEW ON PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

During the Year, none of the financial assistance provided by the Group constituted "discloseable transaction" under Chapter 19 of the GEM Listing Rules, "connected transaction" under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules and "advances to entity" which requires disclosure pursuant to Chapter 17 of the GEM Listing Rules.

FUTURE PROSPECT

Looking ahead, the revenue from each of the sectors of asset advisory and corporate consultancy services remains promising with a steady demand for professional commercial services in the Greater China. As companies in the Greater China, especially in the PRC, continue to expand in corporate size, operational complexity and geographical diversification as well as undergo restructuring, listing and mergers and acquisitions, the demand for a leading professional advisor on asset value, procedures and regulations, as well as investment matching are expected to remain high. In view of the Group's existing competitive advantages and market position in its core business segments, the Group is confident that its experienced professional teams and provision of convenient one-stop professional services will keep it well-positioned to capture the surging business opportunities.

During the Year, consumer confidence remains weak in the face of an uncertain economic outlook. The media advertising industry has reduced demand from freezing of marketing spend, the Group will actively adjust the business strategy in respond to the latest market changes.

The financial services segment is expected to be stable in coming year. The Group will closely monitor the credit risks and continue its effort to enhance our competitiveness within the ever changing industry and economy, so as to ensure a proper balance between return and risk.

The Group will closely monitor its cash position, and will continue to seek investment and business opportunities, with a view to achieving a sustainable growth, increasing profitability and ultimately maximising the return to the Shareholders.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOREIGN EXCHANGE EXPOSURE

The majority of the Group's businesses is carried out in Hong Kong and the PRC and is denominated in Hong Kong dollars ("HK\$"), Renminbi ("RMB"), and United States dollars. The Group is of the opinion that its exposure to foreign exchange rate risk is limited. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy. However, the management monitors foreign exchange exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

As at 31 March 2026, the Group had bank balances and cash of approximately HK\$13.3 million (2025: approximately HK\$8.9 million). Bank balances and cash were mainly denominated in HK\$ and RMB. As at 31 March 2026, the Group had net current assets of approximately HK\$64.5 million (2025: approximately HK\$45.8 million). Current ratio as at 31 March 2026, as calculated based on dividing current assets by current liabilities, was approximately 2.0 (2025: approximately 1.7).

The Group's operations and investments are financed principally by revenue generated from business operations and available bank balances. As at 31 March 2026, the Group had total borrowings (comprising borrowings and promissory notes) of approximately HK\$38.5 million (2025: approximately HK\$37.9 million) and a net gearing ratio, which is defined as net debt (total borrowings net of cash and bank balances) over total equity of approximately 0.4 (2025: approximately 1.2) was resulted. As at 31 March 2026, the Group had other loan repayable of approximately HK\$13.7 million (2025: approximately HK\$13.7 million). All borrowings and promissory notes are denominated in HK\$. Details of other loan interest rate are set out in note 32 to the consolidated financial statements in this annual report. The promissory notes were interest-bearing at 3% (2025: 3%) per annum. For details of promissory notes, please refer to note 33 to the consolidated financial statements in this annual report.

TREASURY POLICIES

The Group adopts a conservative approach towards its treasury policies. The Group strives to reduce exposure to credit risk by performing ongoing credit evaluation of the financial conditions of its customers. To manage liquidity risk, the Board closely monitors the Group's liquidity position to ensure that the liquidity structure of the Group's assets, liabilities and commitments can meet its funding requirements.

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

Details of the Company's share capital are set out in note 35 to the consolidated financial statements in this annual report.

CAPITAL COMMITMENT

As at 31 March 2026 and 2025, the Group did not have any significant capital commitments.

OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

As at 31 March 2026, the outstanding lease commitments relating to these office and was approximately HK\$255,000 (2025: Nil).

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD

As at 31 March 2026, the Group's financial assets at FVTPL, with market value of approximately HK\$96.9 million (2025: approximately HK\$37.4 million). Details of the financial assets at FVTPL were set out as follows:

Name of securities	Investment cost paid HK\$'000	Number of shares held	Percentage of shareholding interest	As at 31 March 2026			For the Year		As at 31 March 2025
				Fair value/ carrying value HK\$'000	Percentage to the financial assets at FVTPL	Percentage to the total assets	Realised gain HK\$'000	Unrealised gain HK\$'000	Fair value/ carrying value HK\$'000
BFB Health Limited (formerly known as SEEC Media Group Limited) ("BFB Health") (Stock code: 205) (Note 1)	7,268	36,755,000	2.94%	26,464	27.3%	17.5%	–	21,594	3,157
China Investment and Finance Group Limited ("China Investment") (Stock code:1226) (Note 2)	2,957	12,893,000	3.12%	11,990	12.4%	7.9%	–	5,415	6,575
China National Culture Group Limited ("China National") (Stock code:745) (Note 3)	2,342	11,520,000	4.92%	7,833	8.1%	5.2%	–	6,624	1,210
Tai Kam Holdings Limited ("Tai Kam") (Stock code: 8321) (Note 4)	1,359	7,830	1.46%	11,118	11.5%	7.3%	–	9,083	2,036
Other investments (Note 5)	72,690			39,500	40.7%	26.1%	1,014	693	24,394
	79,413			96,905	100%	64%	1,014	43,409	37,372

Notes:

1. BFB Health is principally engaged in the provision of advertising and sales of books and magazines, securities broking and money lending business in Hong Kong and China.
2. China Investment's principal activity is investment holding.
3. China National is principally engaged in the business of advertising business and e-commerce business in Hong Kong and China.
4. Tai Kam is principally engaged in construction business mainly site formation works and renovation works in Hong Kong.
5. The fair value of each of these investments represented less than 5% of the total assets of the Group as at 31 March 2026.

The Group's financial assets at FVTPL as at 31 March 2026 comprised a diversified mix of equity securities, including 26 equity securities listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and 1 equity security listed on the Nasdaq Capital Market. The Group adopts a prudent investment strategy, primarily holding these listed equities as medium-to-long-term investments for capital appreciation. All investments were funded by internal resources of the Group. During the Year, the Group acquired a total of 11 equity securities. None of these investments constituted any non-compliance under Chapter 19 and Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules.

While the Group's principal business remains unchanged, the relatively high proportion of FVTPL assets relative to total assets as at 31 March 2026 was primarily a reflection of strong, passive investment performance rather than a shift in capital allocation strategy. Specifically, a substantial portion of this balance was driven by an asset value surge, with the Group recording a significant net unrealised gain of approximately HK\$43.4 million (2025: HK\$1.2 million) during the Year. The Group also recorded a realised gain of approximately HK\$1.0 million (2025: HK\$2.0 million), and the Company did not receive any dividends from the above investments during the Year.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The future performance of the equity securities held by the Group may be influenced by the Hong Kong stock market. In this regard, the Group will continue to maintain a diversified investment portfolio and closely monitor the performance of its investments and the market trends to adjust its investment strategies.

Save as disclosed above, there were no other significant investments held by the Group as at 31 March 2026.

INVESTMENT POLICY

Investment objectives and strategy

The principal investment objectives of the Group are to achieve capital appreciation through investments, optimize the efficiency of idle funds, and generate stable returns for the Group within a tolerable risk level. This aims to bolster financial resources for the Group's business development and long-term investment initiatives, ultimately enhancing value for its shareholders.

The investment strategy of the Group focuses on maintaining a diversified investment portfolio with an appropriate scale and structure. The Group adopts a prudent approach in assessing the performance of the investments, enabling timely and appropriate adjustments to its investment holding in order to achieve consistent risk-adjusted returns for its shareholder.

Investment scope

The Group's investments span both long-term and short-term horizons, aligned with its strategic objectives and the prevailing market conditions. Long-term investments emphasize capital growth and strategic initiatives, while short-term investments prioritize liquidity, operational support and capital stability.

Permissible and prohibited investments

The Group may invest in a range of assets including listed equities, debt securities, bonds, investment funds, insurance products and bank deposits. However, it is prohibited from investing in emerging industries, leveraged derivative financial instruments, or other speculative investment transactions.

Risk management and control measures

The Group has established comprehensive internal control and risk management frameworks, including regular performance reviews, stringent approval workflows and ongoing monitoring of all investment activities. The executive Directors are responsible for ongoing monitoring of the investments made by the Group and periodic reassessment of counterparties and/or investment targets. The executive Directors are also responsible for maintaining complete and accurate records of all investments. The executive Directors should immediately notify the Board of any material adverse changes in the Group's investment, which materiality assessed on a case-by-case basis according to the nature and scale of the specific investment. In general, the executive Directors must report to the Board in circumstances including, but not limited to, (i) sustained and irrecoverable losses on the investment; or (ii) any significant change in the investment's underlying conditions or terms that renders it inconsistent with the Group's investment strategy.

Defined risk limits and counterparty risk

Although there is no fixed threshold or limits apply to overall risk exposure or counterparty risk, the Group must adhere to its investment strategy to ensure its investments remain within an acceptable risk profile. Specifically, the Group is required to evaluate the counterparty risks of each investment, considering, among other factors, the investments' credit ratings (if applicable), the issuer's scale and reputation, and whether the counterparty is a licensed corporation in Hong Kong or another jurisdiction.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Liquidity management

The Group's foremost priority is to maintain sufficient cash and bank deposits to fulfil its working capital needs. Although the investment policy of the Group imposes no specific liquidity threshold, the Group endeavors to preserve a balanced liquidity position across its cash, bank deposits, and investment portfolio. Furthermore, the use of borrowed funds or resources earmarked for operational purposes is prohibited for investment activities. All current and future investments of the Group are, and will be, funded by internal resources of the Group.

Investment decisions

The executive Directors are responsible for identifying and evaluating investment opportunities, executing investment decisions, monitoring and enhancing investments of the Group. Pursuant to the investment policy of the Group, the executive Directors may approve investments or a series of investments with an amount below 5% of the market capitalization and/or total assets of the Group from time to time. Any proposed investment exceeding such threshold must be reviewed and approved by the Board.

Measures to enhance shareholders' value

The Group enhances shareholders' value through strategies like long-term stability and growth, prudent capital management, improving business profitability, broaden revenue stream, and robust corporate governance that prioritizes shareholder interests.

Dividend policy

The returns from investment activities of the Group not only support the Group's business development and long-term investment initiatives, ultimately enhancing value for its shareholders, but also serve as an additional source of funding for declaration of dividend. Any amount of dividends of the Company will be at the discretion of the Directors and will depend on, among other things, the Company's trading results, cash flows and financial condition as well as operating and capital requirements. Any declaration and payment as well as the amount of dividends will be subject to the Company's constitutional documents and the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands, including the approval of shareholders.

Capital allocation policies

The Group's primary obligation is to maintain adequate cash reserves and bank deposits to fully meet working capital requirements, ensuring uninterrupted operational continuity. Surplus cash identified after satisfying operational needs shall be prudently allocated to approved investment activities to generate additional income, thereby enhancing shareholders' value.

The Board shall conduct periodic assessments to confirm the sufficiency of capital for operations and ensure that only idle funds are deployed for investments, with any misallocation promptly rectified.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

There were no other material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures during the Year.

FUTURE PLANS FOR MATERIAL INVESTMENTS OR CAPITAL ASSETS

Save as disclosed in this annual report, the Group did not have other plans for material investments and capital assets as of 31 March 2026.

CHARGES ON ASSETS

As at 31 March 2026, no assets of the Group were pledged to bank to secure the bank loan and overdrafts granted to the Group (2025: Nil).

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 March 2026 and 2025, the Group did not have any significant contingent liabilities.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 31 March 2026, the Group employed 19 (31 March 2025: 22) employees. Total staff costs (including Directors' emoluments) were approximately HK\$7.4 million (2025: approximately HK\$6.6 million) for the Year. During the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025, the Group had no forfeited contributions under the mandatory provident fund scheme in Hong Kong and the retirement benefit scheme in the PRC that might be used by the Group to reduce the existing level of contributions. Employees' remuneration, promotion and salary increments are assessed based on both individual's and Company's performance and individual's professional and working experience and by reference to the prevailing market practice and standards. On 26 September 2025, the Company adopted a new share option scheme (the "2025 Scheme") for the grant of share options to eligible participants, and terminated the existing share option scheme (the "Scheme") which was adopted on 30 September 2021. The Group also provides and arranges on-the-job training for the employee. The Group regards quality staff as one of the key factors to corporate success.

EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Up to the date of this annual report, there was no significant event relevant to the business or financial performance of the Group that came to the attention of the Directors after the Year.

BIOGRAPHIES OF DIRECTORS

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong ("Mr. Ip"), aged 65, is one of the founding directors of the Group and was appointed as an executive Director and the managing director of the Company (the "Managing Director") in December 2010. He is the compliance officer and an authorised representative of the Company. He is also a member of each of the remuneration committee (the "Remuneration Committee") and the nomination committee (the "Nomination Committee") of the Board, and a director of certain subsidiaries of the Company. Mr. Ip is responsible for overall management and development including frontline co-ordination with clients, organisations as well as formulation of development strategy of the Group. Professionally, Mr. Ip is a Chartered Valuation Surveyor, a Registered Professional Surveyor (General Practice) under the Surveyors Registration Ordinance of Hong Kong and a Registered Business Valuer of the Hong Kong Business Valuation Forum. Mr. Ip was appointed as a committee member of the People's Political Consultative Conference of Harbin, the PRC in the second half of 2011 after having received the Outstanding Entrepreneurship Award from the Enterprise Asia, a non-governmental organisation for entrepreneurship in mid-2011. Mr. Ip was appointed as an independent non-executive director of Prosperity Investment Holdings Limited on 31 May 2023, the shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange.

Mr. Wu Di ("Mr. Wu"), aged 45, was appointed as a non-executive Director on 20 November 2014 and redesignated as an executive Director on 20 July 2015. He was appointed as a member of each of the Remuneration Committee and the Nomination Committee on 10 May 2017. Mr. Wu is a director of certain subsidiaries of the Company. He holds a bachelor's degree in business administration from the Dongbei University of Finance and Economics (東北財經大學) in the PRC. He has over 15 years of experience in strategic planning, corporate management and business development. He has worked for various corporations and held management positions.

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Sek Wai Kit ("Mr. Sek"), aged 44, was appointed as an independent non-executive Director, the chairman of the audit committee of the Board (the "Audit Committee") and a member of each of the Nomination Committee and the Remuneration Committee with effect from 31 October 2020. He was awarded a Bachelor of Business (Accounting) degree from the Australian Catholic University in 2004. He has been a member of CPA Australia since 2009. Mr. Sek has over ten years of experience in the field of audit and accounting.

Mr. So Kwok Yun ("Mr. So"), aged 64, was appointed as an independent non-executive Director, the chairman of the Remuneration Committee and a member of each of Audit Committee and the Nomination Committee on 15 December 2017. He obtained a Bachelor of Arts (Architectural Studies) degree and a Bachelor of Architecture degree from the University of Hong Kong in 1984 and 1986, respectively. He was admitted as a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Architects in 1988 and a member of the Royal Institute of British Architects in 1990. He is also currently registered as an Authorized Person under the Buildings Ordinance (Chapter 123 of the laws of Hong Kong) and a Registered Architect in Hong Kong under the Architects Registration Ordinance (Chapter 408 of the laws of Hong Kong). Mr. So has over thirty years of experience in the field of architecture and project management. He has taken up managerial positions with various established architecture and property development companies and was involved in a number of major commercial and residential property projects in Hong Kong, China and overseas. In 2003, Mr. So founded his architecture designing business in Shanghai, China. He further established DPS Design (SH) Co., Ltd.* (世天建築諮詢(上海)有限公司) in 2010 and has been serving as the managing director since its establishment.

* For identification purpose only

BIOGRAPHIES OF DIRECTORS

Ms. Zhou Lisi (“Ms. Zhou”), aged 29, was appointed as an independent non-executive Director, a member of each of the Nomination Committee, the Remuneration Committee and the Audit Committee on 24 December 2024 and subsequently appointed as the chairlady of the Nomination Committee on 31 March 2025. She graduated from Guangzhou Donghua Vocational College. Ms. Zhou has over 6 years of business management and operation experience and solid business network in China.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Pursuant to Rule 18.44 of the GEM Listing Rules, the Board presents the corporate governance report for the Year.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES

The Board and the management of the Company are committed to achieving high standards of corporate governance to safeguard the interests of the Shareholders and enhance the corporate value of the Company. The Company's corporate governance practices are based on the principles and code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Part 2 of Appendix C1 to the GEM Listing Rules (the "CG Code"). For avoidance of doubt, the amendments made to the CG Code effective on 1 July 2025 will apply to corporate governance reports and annual reports for the financial years commencing on or after 1 July 2025, and for this corporate governance report and annual report, the Company shall refer to the then effective CG Code.

During the Year, save as disclosed under the paragraph headed "Chairman and Chief Executive Officer" of this corporate governance report, the Company has complied with the code provisions as set out in the CG Code.

SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the rules set out in Rules 5.48 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules as the code of conduct for dealings in the securities of the Company by the Directors (the "Required Standard of Dealings"). Having made specific enquiry of all Directors by the Company, all the Directors confirmed that they had complied with the Required Standard of Dealings during the Year.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Company is governed by the Board which is responsible for overseeing the overall strategy and development of the Company as well as monitoring the risk management and internal control policies and evaluating the financial performance of the Group. The Board sets the overall strategy and directions for the Group with a view to developing its business and enhancing the Shareholders' value.

The Board is also responsible for performing the corporate governance functions as set out in code provision A.2.1 of the CG Code, which include among other, developing and reviewing the Company's policies and practices on corporate governance, reviewing and monitoring the training and continuous professional development of the Directors and senior management and reviewing and monitoring the Company's policies and practices on compliance with legal and regulatory requirements, etc.

During the Year, the Board reviewed the compliance with the CG Code, the disclosure in the corporate governance report and the effectiveness of the risk management and internal controls systems of the Group through the Audit Committee.

The Board meets regularly at least four times each year, and more frequently as the needs of the business demand, to formulate overall strategy and monitor business development as well as the financial performance of the Group. The Board has delegated certain duties and authorities to the management for the day-to-day management of the Group's operation.

Notices of regular Board meetings are served to all Directors at least 14 days before the meetings. For all other Board meetings, reasonable notices are given. The agenda together with all relevant meeting materials are sent to all Directors at least 3 days before each regular Board meetings and at agreed periods for other meetings to enable them to make informed decisions with adequate information. The Board and each Director also have direct and independent access to the management whenever necessary.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

As at the date of this annual report, the Board comprises two executive Directors, namely Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (Managing Director) and Mr. Wu Di; and three independent non-executive Directors (the "INEDs"), namely Mr. Sek Wai Kit, Mr. So Kwok Yun and Ms. Zhou Lisi.

During the Year, 4 board meetings and an annual general meeting of the Company (the "AGM") were held.

Details of attendance records of each Director at the meetings of the Board, the Board committees and the AGM for the Year are as follows:

	Meetings attended/Meetings eligible to attend				
	Board	Audit Committee	Remuneration Committee	Nomination Committee	AGM
Directors					
<i>Executive Directors</i>					
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (<i>Managing Director</i>)	4/4	N/A	2/2	2/2	1/1
Mr. Wu Di	4/4	N/A	2/2	2/2	1/1
<i>INEDs</i>					
Mr. So Kwok Yun	4/4	2/2	2/2	2/2	1/1
Mr. Sek Wai Kit	4/4	2/2	2/2	2/2	1/1
Ms. Zhou Lisi	4/4	2/2	2/2	2/2	1/1

An executive committee of the Board was formed comprising one executive Director, Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, to enhance the day-to-day management and operation of the Group to be run effectively and has been delegated by the Board certain duties and authority relating to the areas in accounting operation of the Group and contracting with outsiders in the ordinary course of business of the Group.

The Company had three INEDs, at least one of whom is in possession of appropriate professional qualifications or accounting or related financial management expertise throughout the Year, in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules. The INEDs, together with the executive Directors, ensure that the Board prepares its financial and other mandatory reports in strict compliance with the relevant standards. Each INED has made an annual written confirmation of his independence pursuant to Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing Rules and accordingly the Company considers each of them to be independent in accordance with the terms of the guidelines as set out in Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing Rules.

Mechanism(s) Ensuring Independent Views Available to the Board

The Company ensures the strong independence of the Board and a sound mechanism to assist the Board in obtaining independent views and opinions, so that the Board can effectively make independent judgments and improve the accountability and transparency of the Board to better protect the interests of shareholders. The specific mechanisms include that the appointment of INED shall be subject to the procedures and requirements of the nomination procedures of the Company, the GEM Listing Rules and the regulatory requirements on the independence, qualifications and number of INEDs and the diversity of the Board, and that its independence shall be reported to and confirmed in writing by the Company. The Nomination Committee assesses the independence of all INEDs annually and confirms that each INED complies with the independence standards set out in the GEM Listing Rules, and each member of the Nomination Committee shall refrain from assessing their own independence. The Company encourages Directors to independently contact and consult with the senior management of the Company. Directors are entitled to seek independent professional advice when performing their duties when necessary, and the costs shall be borne by the Company. Each INED shall notify the Company as soon as possible in case of any change in their personal information which may affect their independence. The Board has reviewed and considered that the mechanisms are effective in ensuring that independent views and input are provided to the Board during the Year.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

RELATIONSHIP

There was no relationship (including financial, business, family or other material relationship) among the Directors. The biographical details of each of the Directors as at the date of this annual report are set out in the section headed “Biographies of Directors” of this annual report.

CHAIRMAN AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Pursuant to code provision C.2.1 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The division of responsibilities between the chairman and chief executive officer should be clearly established and set out in writing.

The Company currently does not have any officer who carries the title of the chairman of the Board (the “Chairman”) or chief executive officer of the Company (the “CEO”) but instead, the roles of both the Chairman and the CEO are performed by Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, an executive Director and the Managing Director. The Board believes that vesting the roles of both Chairman and CEO in the same person provides the Company with strong and consistent leadership, and allows for effective and efficient planning and implementation of business decisions and strategies.

In addition, as all major decisions are made in consultation with members of the Board and relevant Board committees, and there are three INEDs offering independent perspectives, the Board is of the view that there are adequate safeguards in place to ensure sufficient balance of powers within the Board.

The Board will continue to regularly review and monitor its corporate governance practices to ensure compliance with the CG Code, and maintain a high standard of corporate governance practices of the Company.

APPOINTMENT AND RE-ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

The articles of association of the Company (the “Articles”) provide that any Director appointed by the Board to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the existing Board shall hold office until the first general meeting of the Company after his appointment and be subject to re-election at such meeting. In addition, at each AGM, one-third of the Directors for the time being (or, if their number is not a multiple of three, the number nearest to but not less than one-third) shall retire from office by rotation and that every Director shall be subject to retirement at least once every three years. Each of the INEDs are appointed for a term of not more than three years and subject to retirement by rotation (at least once every three years) and re-election in accordance with the Articles.

Each of the INEDs has entered into a letter of appointment with the Company for a term of one year to three years and subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the AGM pursuant to the Articles.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

DIRECTOR'S PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Each newly appointed Director receives a comprehensive induction package (the "Package") designed to enhance his knowledge and understanding of the Group's culture and operations. The Package usually includes a briefing or an introduction to the Group's structure, businesses strategies, recent developments and governance practices.

To assist the Directors' continuing professional development, the Company recommends Directors to attend relevant seminars to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills. All the Directors were requested to provide the Company with the records of the training they received. According to the training records maintained by the Company, all the Directors, namely Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, Mr. Wu Di, Mr. So Kwok Yun, Mr. Sek Wai Kit and Ms. Zhou Lisi had participated in continuous professional development training such as attending external seminars organised by qualified professionals and reading materials to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills in relation to their contribution to the Board. All the Directors also understand the importance of continuous professional development and are committed to participating in any suitable training to develop and refresh their knowledge and skills.

REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Board established the Remuneration Committee in May 2011 with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. As at the date of this annual report, the Remuneration Committee comprises two executive Directors, namely Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong and Mr. Wu Di; and three INEDs, namely Mr. So Kwok Yun (chairman of the Remuneration Committee), Mr. Sek Wai Kit and Ms. Zhou Lisi.

The primary duties of the Remuneration Committee are formulating remuneration policies, among others, making recommendations to the Board on the remuneration packages of the Directors and senior management of the Group and reviewing and/or approving matters relating to share schemes under Chapter 23 of GEM Listing Rules. The Directors are remunerated by reference to their respective duties and responsibility with the Company, the Company's performance and current market situation. The Remuneration Committee adopted the advisory model under the CG Code to make recommendations to the Board on the remuneration packages of individual Director and senior management of the Group.

During the Year, the Remuneration Committee held 2 meetings to (i) review the remuneration policy; and (ii) review and recommend to the Board on the remuneration packages of the Directors and senior management of the Group.

Details of emoluments of the Directors and senior management (including those members of senior management who are also the executive Directors) for the Year are set out in note 12 to the consolidated financial statements.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

NOMINATION COMMITTEE

The Board established the Nomination Committee in May 2011 with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. As at the date of this annual report, the Nomination Committee comprises two executive Directors, namely Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong and Mr. Wu Di; and three INEDs, namely Ms. Zhou Lisi (chairlady of the Nomination Committee), Mr. So Kwok Yun and Mr. Sek Wai Kit.

The primary duties of the Nomination Committee are reviewing the structure, size and composition of the Board, formulating relevant procedures for the nomination of Directors, identifying qualified individuals to become members of the Board and making recommendations to the Board on the appointment or re-appointment of Directors.

Nomination Policy

The Company has adopted the nomination policy (the “Nomination Policy”) with effect from 1 January 2019 which establishes written guidelines to Nomination Committee to select individuals to become Board members with reference to the formulated criteria and make recommendations to the Board in accordance with the nomination procedure. The Board is ultimately responsible for selection and appointment of new Directors. The Company will review and reassess the Nomination Policy and its effectiveness on a regular basis or as required.

Nomination Procedures

The Nomination Committee adopts various methods to identify director candidates, including recommendations from Board members, management and professional search firms. All director candidates, including incumbents and candidates nominated by shareholders are evaluated by the Nomination Committee based upon the director qualifications. While director candidates will be evaluated on the same criteria through review of resume, personal interview and performance of background checks. The Nomination Committee retains the discretion to establish the relative weighting of such criteria, which may vary based on the composition, skill sets, age, gender and experiences of the collective Board rather than on the individual candidate for the purpose of diversity perspectives appropriate to the requirement of the Company's business.

Selection Criteria

The Nomination Committee will take into account whether a candidate has the qualifications, skills, experience and gender diversity that add to and complement the range of skills, experience and background of existing Directors by considering the highest personal and professional ethics and integrity of the director candidates, proven achievement and competence in the nominee's field and the ability to exercise sound business judgment, skills that are complementary to those of the existing Board, the ability to assist and support management and make significant contributions to the Company's success and such other factors as it may deem are in the best interests of the Company and its shareholders.

During the Year, the Nomination Committee held 2 meetings to (i) review the structure, size and composition of the Board; (ii) make recommendations to the Board on the re-appointment of retiring Directors; (iii) review the Nomination Policy; and (iv) assess the independence of the INEDs.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Board established the Audit Committee in May 2011 with written terms of reference in compliance with the CG Code. As at the date of this annual report, the Audit Committee comprises three INEDs, namely Mr. Sek Wai Kit (chairman of the Audit Committee), Mr. So Kwok Yun and Ms. Zhou Lisi.

The primary duties of the Audit Committee are supervising the risk management and internal control policies and the financial reporting systems and procedures of the Company, reviewing the financial statements and reports of the Group, and reviewing the terms of engagement and the scope of audit work of the Company's independent auditor (the "Independent Auditor").

During the Year, the Audit Committee held 2 meetings to (i) review the accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group with the management and the Independent Auditor; (ii) discuss auditing, internal control and financial reporting matters; (iii) review the audited consolidated financial statements, including the audited consolidated results for the year ended 31 March 2025 and the unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 September 2025; and (iv) review the risk management and internal control systems of the Company.

The Group's risk management and internal control systems are reviewed regularly by management. With the view of enhancing the Group's risk management and internal control systems, during the Year, the Company had independent consultant to perform the internal audit function to review the Group's risk management and internal control systems and recommended actions to improve the risk management and internal controls of the Group.

Based on the review, the Audit Committee is of the view that the Group's risk management and internal control systems were generally effective and adequate and in compliance with the requirements of the CG Code D.2.1 for the Year in all material respects.

BOARD DIVERSITY POLICY

The Board has adopted a Board Diversity policy (the "Policy") which sets out the approach to achieve and maintain diversity on the Board in order to enhance the effectiveness of the Board. Pursuant to the Policy, the Company seeks to achieve Board diversity through the consideration of a number of factors, including but not limited to gender, age, cultural and education background, ethnicity, professional experience, skills, knowledge and length of service. The Board will review such objectives from time to time to ensure their appropriateness and the progress made towards achieving those objectives. The Company will also take into consideration its own specific needs from time to time in determining the optimum composition of the Board.

As at the date of this annual report, the Board comprises 5 Directors, one of whom is a female, with diverse backgrounds and/or extensive expertise in the Group's businesses. The Board also has a balanced composition of executive Directors and INEDs so that there is a strong independent element on the Board, which can effectively exercise independent judgement.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

Based on the Nomination Committee's review for the Year, the Nomination Committee considered that there was sufficient diversity in the Board, which comprising one female Director and four male Directors, in accordance with the Board Diversity Policy and the Board had not set any measurable objectives.

DIVERSITY IN WORKFORCE

As at 31 March 2026, the Group had a total of 19 employees (including the senior management but excluding Directors). The gender composition of the employees (including the senior management but excluding Directors) was approximately 42% male employees and 58% female employees. The Group believes that the gender ratio of employees is within the reasonable range.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Directors acknowledge their responsibility for overseeing the preparation of the consolidated financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Group. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, appropriate accounting policies and standards are selected and applied consistently. The Directors are not aware of any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions which may cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Pursuant to code provision E.1.5 of the CG Code, the annual remuneration of the member of the senior management (other than the Directors) whose particulars are contained in the section headed "Biographies of Directors" in this annual report for the Year by band is set out below:

Remuneration band	Number of individual
Less than HK\$1,000,000	Nil

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR AND ITS REMUNERATION

The statement of the Independent Auditor about its reporting responsibilities on the consolidated financial statements of the Group is set out in the "Independent Auditor's Report" of this annual report.

The fees paid or payable to the Independent Auditor in respect of the Year amounted to approximately HK\$600,000 for audit services.

COMPANY SECRETARY

Ms. Cheng Lucy ("Ms. Cheng"), the company secretary of the Company (the "Company Secretary"), has been nominated by Boardroom Corporate Services (HK) Limited ("Boardroom") under an engagement letter made between the Company and Boardroom. The primary contact in respect of company secretarial matters of the Company is Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, an executive Director and the Managing Director. Ms. Cheng had received no less than 15 hours of relevant professional training for the Year.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL

The Board acknowledges its responsibility for overseeing the Group's risk management and internal control systems and conducted an annual review of the effectiveness of such systems through the Audit Committee. The Group's system of internal control is designed to provide reasonable, but not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss and to manage and eliminate risks of failure in operational systems and fulfilment of the business objectives. The risk management and internal control systems are reviewed on an ongoing basis by the Board in order to make it practical and effective in providing reasonable assurance in relation to protection of material assets and Shareholders' interests.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

The Group has formulated a risk management policy and adopted a three-tier risk management approach to identify, assess and manage different types of risks. At the first line of defence, business units are responsible for identifying, assessing and monitoring risk associated with each business or transaction. The management, as the second line of defence, defines rule sets and models, provide technical support, develops new system and oversees portfolio management. It ensures risks are within acceptable range and that the first line of defence is effective. As the final line of defence, the independent consultant, as an Internal Audit Function, assists the Audit Committee to review the first and second lines of defence.

The Company does not have internal audit department. The Board currently takes the view that there is no immediate need to set up an internal audit function in light of the size and nature of the Group's business. The need for an internal audit function will be reviewed from time to time.

The Group is committed to the identification, evaluation and management of risks (including environmental, social and governance ("ESG") risks) associated with its business activities through ongoing assessment of a risk register, by considering the likelihood and impact of each identified risk. The Group has implemented an effective control system which includes a defined management structure with limits of authority, a sound management system and periodic review of the Group's performance by the Audit Committee and the Board.

Through the Audit Committee, the Board has conducted an annual review of the effectiveness of the Group's risk management and internal control systems for the Year, covering the material financial, operational and compliance controls, which are considered effective and adequate.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the adequacy of resources, staff qualifications and experience, training programmes and budget of the accounting, internal audit and financial reporting functions as well as those relating to the ESG performance and reporting on an annual basis.

The Group has formulated a whistleblowing policy for employees, customers and suppliers to raise concerns, in confidence, about possible improprieties in operation, financial reporting or other matters. Such arrangement will be reviewed by the Audit Committee which ensures that proper arrangement is in place for fair and independent investigation of the matters.

The Group has also formulated an anti-bribery and corruption policy to promote and support anti-corruption laws and regulations. The Group is committed to achieving the highest standards of integrity and ethical behaviour in conducting business.

DIVIDEND POLICY

The Company has adopted a dividend policy, a summary of which is disclosed as below.

Any amount of dividends of the Company will be at the discretion of the Directors and will depend on, among other things, the Company's trading results, cash flows and financial condition as well as operating and capital requirements. Any declaration and payment as well as the amount of dividends will be subject to the Company's constitutional documents and the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands, including the approval of Shareholders.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

DISCLOSURE OF INSIDE INFORMATION

The Group acknowledges its responsibilities under the Securities and Futures Ordinance, Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong (the “SFO”) and the GEM Listing Rules and the overriding principle that inside information should be announced promptly when it is the subject of a decision. The procedures and internal controls for the handling and dissemination of inside information are as follows:

- the Group conducts its affairs with close regard to the disclosure requirements under the GEM Listing Rules as well as the “Guidelines on Disclosure of Inside Information” published by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong in June 2012;
- the Group has implemented and disclosed its policy on fair disclosure by pursuing broad, non-exclusive distribution of information to the public through channels such as financial reporting, public announcements and its website;
- the Group has strictly prohibited unauthorized use of confidential or inside information; and
- the Group has established and implemented procedures for responding to external enquiries about the Group’s affairs, so that only the executive Directors, Company Secretary and investor relations officers are authorized to communicate with parties outside the Group.

SHAREHOLDERS’ RIGHTS

The general meetings of the Company provide an opportunity for communication between the Shareholders and the Board. An AGM is held in each year and at the place as may be determined by the Board. Each general meeting, other than an AGM, shall be called an extraordinary general meeting (the “EGM”).

Pursuant to the Articles, one or more Shareholders, holding at the date of deposit of the written requisition to the Board or the Company Secretary not less than ten percent (10%) of the voting rights in the issued share capital of the Company, may require an EGM to be called by the Board for the transaction of any business specified in such requisition; and such meeting shall be held within 2 months after the deposit of such requisition. If within 21 days of such deposit the Board fails to proceed to convene such meeting, the requisitionists themselves may do so. Shareholders who wish to move a resolution may request the Company to convene a general meeting following the procedures set out above.

The written requisition should be signed by the requisitionists and deposited at the head office of the Company (presently at Unit 506, 5th Floor, New World Tower 1, 18 Queen’s Road Central, Central, Hong Kong), specifying the Shareholders’ contact details and the business or the resolution intended to be transacted or put forward at the general meeting.

For including a resolution to propose a person for election as a Director at general meeting, Shareholders are requested to follow the provisions of the Articles. A written notice signed by a Shareholder (other than the person to be proposed) duly qualified to attend and vote at the general meeting of the Company for which such notice is given of his intention to propose such person for election and also a written notice signed by the person to be proposed of his willingness to be elected shall have been lodged at the head office of the Company (presently at Unit 506, 5th Floor, New World Tower 1, 18 Queen’s Road Central, Central, Hong Kong) provided that the minimum length of the period, during which such notices are given, shall be at least seven days and that the period for lodgment of such notices shall commence on the day after the despatch of the notice of the

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

general meeting of the Company appointed for such election and end no later than seven days prior to the date of such general meeting. The written notice must state that person's biographical details as required by Rule 17.50(2) of the GEM Listing Rules. The procedures for Shareholders to propose a person for election as a Director are posted on the Company's website.

Shareholders should direct questions about their shareholdings, the change of their corresponding address or dividend instructions, etc. to the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar. Shareholders and the investment community may at any time make a request for the Company's information to the extent that such information is publicly available. Shareholders may also make enquiries to the Board by post to the Company's head office mentioned above or by email to info@gca.com.hk for the attention of Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, the Managing Director.

INVESTOR RELATIONS

The Company believes that maintaining a high level of transparency is a key to enhancing investor relations. It is committed to a policy of open and timely disclosure of corporate information to its Shareholders and investment public. The Board has formulated the shareholders' communication policy to provide Shareholders with information about the Company, allowing them to engage with the Company and obtain information about the Company for exercising their rights as Shareholders.

The AGM remains the principal forum for dialogue with Shareholders. Shareholders are encouraged to participate in the proceedings and ask questions about the resolutions being proposed at the AGM and the operations of the Group.

In addition, the Company updates its Shareholders on its latest business developments and financial performance through its annual and interim reports. The corporate website of the Company (www.gca.com.hk) provides an effective communication platform to the public and the Shareholders.

Shareholders may, at any time, direct questions, request for publicly available information and provide comments and suggestions to Directors or management of the Company by post to the Company's head office mentioned above or by email to info@gca.com.hk for the attention of Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, the Managing Director.

The Company reviewed the implementation and effectiveness of the shareholders' communication policy and considered it to be effective for the Year since the policy was able to facilitate an open and on-going communication with the Shareholders on fair disclosure basis.

CONSTITUTIONAL DOCUMENTS

There was amendment made to the constitutional documents of the Company during the Year. The Shareholders approved to amend the memorandum of association and articles of association (the "Memorandum and Articles") at the AGM held on 26 September 2025 in order to (i) the enhancement to general meeting provisions; (ii) the facilitation of electronic instructions from Shareholders and electronic payment from the Company to Shareholders; (iii) making housekeeping amendments to the Memorandum and Articles.

The Company has posted its latest Memorandum and Articles on the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The Directors present the annual report and the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the Year.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The principal activity of the Company is investment holding. Details of the principal activities and other particulars of the Company's subsidiaries are set out in note 43 to the consolidated financial statements.

RESULTS AND APPROPRIATIONS

The results of the Group for the Year and the state of affairs of the Company and the Group as at 31 March 2026 are set out in the consolidated financial statements on pages 48 to 117 of this annual report.

The Board has resolved not to recommend the payment of a final dividend for the Year (2025: Nil).

BUSINESS REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE

The fair review of the business of the Group for the Year and the potential future development of the Group's business and the performance analysis using key financial performance indicators are set out in the "Managing Director's Statement", "Management Discussion and Analysis", "Report of the Directors", "Consolidated Financial Statements" and "Financial Summary" of this annual report. Description of the principal risks and uncertainties facing the Group can be found throughout this annual report.

There are no significant nor important event affecting the Group that has occurred since the end of the Year.

ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY

The Group emphasises the importance of energy conservation and environmental protection as part of its corporate culture and encourages its employees to minimise the use of paper by promoting digitalisation of documents and better use of used paper. The Group has also participated in a carbon reduction program by replacing all traditional fluorescent lamps with energy-saving lamps within the working area.

In order to minimise the environmental impact, the Group will continue to review and improve the effectiveness of its management practices from time to time. The ESG report will be published in the manner required by the GEM Listing Rules.

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

The Group mainly carries out its businesses in Hong Kong and the PRC. To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries, the Group has complied with all relevant laws and regulations in Hong Kong and the PRC during the Year.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

RELATIONSHIPS WITH STAKEHOLDERS

The Group recognises employees as valuable assets of the Group and the Group has been motivating the employees by providing reasonable remuneration package and implementing an annual appraisal system to provide opportunities for career development within the Group. In addition, the Group also offers other employee benefits, such as the medical and dental insurance, and training sponsorship, etc.

The Group provides good quality services to the customers and maintains effective communication with them. The Group treasures the long-term relationships developed with the customers and suppliers. During the Year, there was no material dispute or argument between the Group and its business partners.

The Company has made substantial efforts to fulfill its corporate social responsibilities by promoting sustainable growth within the Group and in the society. The Group is committed to providing a safe, healthy and enriching working environment for its employees. The Group hosted various after-work activities or sporting events for its employees during the Year to promote the importance of work-life balance. The Group has attached importance to the promotion of anti-corruption and integrity promotion system. The Group emphasises a code of conduct which forms part of the staff manual. Employees are required to act with integrity and to report any suspected bribery and money laundering cases. Whistle-blowing procedures are in place, which allows direct reporting to the chairlady of the Audit Committee. In addition, employees are required to declare any conflict of interests when performing their duties.

SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years is set out on page 118 of this annual report.

SHARE CAPITAL

Details of the Company's share capital are set out in note 35 to the consolidated financial statements.

PRE-EMPTIVE RIGHTS

There are no provisions for pre-emptive rights under the Articles or the laws of the Cayman Islands, the jurisdiction in which the Company was incorporated, which would oblige the Company to offer new Shares on a pro rata basis to the existing Shareholders.

PURCHASE, REDEMPTION OR SALE OF THE COMPANY'S LISTED SECURITIES

During the Year, the Company did not redeem any of its Shares listed on GEM, nor did the Company or any of its subsidiaries purchase or sell any of such Shares (including the sale of treasury shares). As at 31 March 2026, there were no treasury shares held by the Company.

RESERVES

Details of movements in the reserves of the Company and the Group during the Year are set out in note 45 to the consolidated financial statements and in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 52 respectively.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

As at 31 March 2026, the Company's reserve available for distribution to owners of the Company comprising share premium net of accumulated profits amounted to approximately HK\$2.9 million (2025: losses of approximately HK\$3.7 million) calculated in accordance with the Companies Law, Cap 22 (Law 3 of 1961, as consolidated and revised) of the Cayman Islands.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions of the Group during the Year are disclosed in note 42 to the consolidated financial statements. They did not constitute “connected transactions” or “continuing connected transactions”, as defined in Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules, which are required to comply with the disclosure requirements in accordance with Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules.

MAJOR CUSTOMERS AND SUPPLIERS

During the Year, both the aggregate percentage of sales to the Group’s five largest customers and the aggregate percentage of purchases from the Group’s five largest suppliers were less than 20% of total sales and purchases of the Group, respectively.

None of the Directors or any of their close associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) or any Shareholders (which, to the best knowledge of the Directors, own more than 5% of the Company’s issued shares (excluding treasury shares)) has any beneficial interest in the Group’s five largest customers and suppliers.

REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND THE FIVE HIGHEST PAID INDIVIDUALS

Details of the remuneration of the Directors and the five individuals with the highest emoluments are set out in note 12 to the consolidated financial statements.

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong waived his director’s fee of HK\$180,000 for the Year.

EMOLUMENT POLICY

The Remuneration Committee was established for reviewing the Group’s emolument policy and structure for all remuneration of the Directors and senior management of the Group, having regard to the Group’s operating results, individual performance and comparable market practices. The Company has adopted a new share option scheme on 26 September 2025 and terminated the existing share option scheme, which was adopted on 30 September 2021, on the same date as an incentive to the Directors and eligible employees, details of which are set out in the section headed “SHARE OPTION SCHEME” below.

DIRECTORS

The Directors during the Year and up to the date of this report are:

Executive Directors

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (*Managing Director*)
Mr. Wu Di

INEDs

Mr. Sek Wai Kit
Mr. So Kwok Yun
Ms. Zhou Lisi

Pursuant to Articles 84(1) and (2) of the Articles, Mr. Wu Di and Mr. So Kwok Yun will retire from office by rotation at the forthcoming AGM. All the above retiring Directors, being eligible, have offered themselves for re-election thereat.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The Company has received written confirmations of independence from each of the INEDs pursuant to Rule 5.09 of the GEM Listing Rules. As at the date of this report, the Company still considers the INEDs to be independent.

BIOGRAPHIES OF DIRECTORS

The biographical details of the Directors are set out on pages 16 and 17 of this annual report.

DIRECTORS' SERVICE CONTRACTS AND LETTERS OF APPOINTMENT

Each of the executive Directors has entered into a service contract with the Company for a term of three years and subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the AGM in accordance with the Articles.

Each of the INEDs has entered into a letter of appointment with the Company for a term of one year to three years and subject to retirement by rotation and re-election at the AGM pursuant to the Articles.

None of the Directors proposed for re-election at the forthcoming AGM has a service contract or letter of appointment with the Company which is not determinable by the Company within one year without payment of compensation, other than statutory compensation.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN TRANSACTIONS, ARRANGEMENTS OR CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Save as disclosed in note 42 to the consolidated financial statements, no transactions, arrangements or contracts of significance in relation to the Group's business to which the Company or its holding company or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries was a party and in which a Director or the Director's connected entity had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, which subsisted at the end of the Year or at any time during the Year.

CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER'S INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS

As at 31 March 2026 or during the Year, no contract of significance in relation to business of the Group (whether for the provision of services to the Group or not) had been entered into between the Company, or any of its subsidiary companies, and a controlling shareholder of the Company (within the meaning of the GEM Listing Rules) or any of its subsidiaries.

PERMITTED INDEMNITY PROVISION

A permitted indemnity provision (within the meaning in Section 469 of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance) for the benefit of the Directors is currently in force and was in force throughout the Year. The Company has taken out and maintained appropriate insurance cover in respect of potential legal actions against its Directors and officers.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACT

No contracts, other than a contract of service with any Director or any person under the full-time employment of the Company, concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the business of the Company were entered into or existed during the Year.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 31 March 2026, the interests and short positions of the Directors and the chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would have: (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including any interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (c) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules were as follows:

Long positions in the shares of the Company (the "Shares")

Name of Director	Capacity/nature of interests	Number of	Approximate
		issued	percentage of
		Shares held	the issued
			Shares
			(Note 1)
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong ("Mr. Ip")	Interest in controlled corporation and beneficial owner/ Corporate interest and personal interest	3,108,500 (Note 2)	1.11%

Notes:

1. The percentage is calculated on the basis of the total number of issued Shares as at 31 March 2026 (i.e. 279,812,344 Shares).
2. 3,108,500 Shares were held by Brilliant One Holdings Limited ("Brilliant One") which was wholly owned by GC Holdings Limited ("GC Holdings"). GC Holdings was wholly owned by Mr. Ip, an executive Director and the Managing Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Ip was deemed to have interests in all the Shares held by Brilliant One.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2026, none of the Directors or the chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would have: (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein; or (c) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Rules 5.46 to 5.67 of the GEM Listing Rules.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' AND OTHER PERSONS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 31 March 2026, the following corporations which or persons who (other than a Director or the chief executive of the Company) had interests or short positions in the Shares and the underlying Shares, which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO or which were entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the Shares

Name of Shareholders	Capacity/nature of interests	Number of issued Shares held	Approximate percentage of the issued Shares (Note 1)
Laberie Holdings Limited ("Laberie") (Note 2)	Beneficial owner/Personal interest	56,000,000	20.01%
BFB Health Limited (formerly known as SEEC Media Group Limited) ("BFB Health") (Note 2)	Interest in a controlled corporation/ Corporate interest	56,000,000	20.01%
Ms. Ru Xiaoge ("Ms. Ru") (Note 3)	Beneficial owner and spouse/ Personal interest and family interest	46,637,200	16.67%
Mr. Liu Shengnan ("Mr. Liu") (Note 3)	Beneficial owner and spouse/ Personal interest and family interest	46,637,200	16.67%
Huatai Securities Co., Ltd. ("Huatai Securities") (Note 4)	Interest in controlled corporation/ corporate interest	50,508,421	18.05%

Notes:

1. The percentage is calculated on the basis of the total number of issued Shares as at 31 March 2026 (i.e. 279,812,344 Shares).
2. Laberie was wholly owned by BFB Health. By virtue of the SFO, BFB Health was deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Laberie.
3. 46,630,000 Shares are registered in the name of Ms. Ru, the wife of Mr. Liu and 7,200 Shares are registered in the name of Mr. Liu, the husband of Ms. Ru. By virtue of the SFO, Ms. Ru is interested in all Shares held by Mr. Liu and Mr. Liu is interested in all Shares held by Ms. Ru.
4. Huatai Financial Holdings (Hong Kong) Limited ("Huatai Financial HK") is wholly owned by Huatai International Financial Holdings Company Limited ("Huatai International") and Huatai International is in turn wholly owned by Huatai Securities. By virtue of the SFO, Huatai Securities is deemed interested in all Shares held by Huatai Financial HK.

Save as disclosed above, as at 31 March 2026, the Company had not been notified by any corporation which or persons who (other than a Director or the chief executive of the Company) who had interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares, which were notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which were entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Required Standard of Dealings. The Company had made a specific enquiry with each of the Directors and all of them confirmed that they had complied with the Required Standard of Dealings during the Year.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESS

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, save for BFB Health, a substantial shareholder of the Company, is engaged in the business of advertising and sales of books and magazines and marketing related services and money lending business and securities broking in Hong Kong, none of the Directors or substantial shareholders (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company or their respective close associates (as defined in the GEM Listing Rules) had any interest in the business that competed or might compete or was likely to complete, either directly or indirectly with the business of the Group during the Year and up to the date of this report.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Details of the principal corporate governance policies and practices adopted by the Company are set out in the Corporate Governance Report on pages 18 to 27 of this annual report.

The Company Secretary is Ms. Cheng Lucy, a fellow member of both The Hong Kong Chartered Governance Institute and The Chartered Governance Institute in the United Kingdom.

TAX RELIEF

The Company is not aware of any relief from taxation available to the Shareholders by reason of their holding of Shares.

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

In view of the amendments to Chapter 23 of the GEM Listing Rules which took effect on 1 January 2023 (the "Amended Chapter 23") and with a view to providing more flexibility in long term planning of granting of share option in order to provide appropriate incentives or rewards to its employees and directors, the Board proposed, and the Shareholders approved at the AGM held on 26 September 2025, the termination of the existing share option scheme (the "Scheme") and the adoption of a new share option scheme (the "2025 Scheme"). The Scheme was accordingly terminated upon the adoption of the 2025 Scheme on 26 September 2025 and as at that date, no option was outstanding under the Scheme.

No further Options shall be granted thereunder upon termination of the Scheme.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The principal terms of the Scheme and 2025 Scheme are set out below:

	Scheme	2025 Scheme
Purposes	Providing incentives and rewards to Eligible Participants who contribute to the success of the Group's operations.	To attract and retain the best available personnel of the Group, to provide additional incentive or rewards to the Eligible Participants for the contribution or potential contribution to the Group, and to promote the success of the business of the Group.
Eligible Participants	The Directors may, at its absolute discretion, grant Options to the employee, adviser, consultant, service provider, agent, customer, partner or joint-venture partner of the Company or any subsidiary (including any director of the Company or any subsidiary) who is in full-time or part-time employment with or otherwise engaged by the Company or any subsidiary (the "Eligible Participants"). "Eligible participants" has the meaning ascribed to it under the Amended Chapter 23.	(a) Employee Participant(s) including the director(s) and employee(s) (whether full-time or part-time) of any member of the Group (including persons who are granted Options under the 2025 Scheme as inducement to enter into employment contracts with any member of the Group); and (b) Related Entity Participant(s) including directors and employees (whether full time or part time) of the holding companies, fellow subsidiaries or associated companies of the Company.
Maximum Number of Shares	(a) Under the Amended Chapter 23, the maximum number of Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of all outstanding Options granted and yet to be exercised under the Scheme and any other share schemes of the Group adopted by our Group must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the Shares in issue from the date of approval of the Scheme and other share schemes of the Group. (b) The total number of the Shares which may be allotted and issued upon the exercise of all Options (excluding, for this purpose, options which have lapsed in accordance with the terms of the Scheme and any other share option scheme of our Group) to be granted under the Scheme and any other share option scheme of our Group must not in aggregate exceed 10% of the Shares in issue on 30 September 2021 (the "Adoption Date") (i.e. 116,591,172 Shares).	(a) Subject to the GEM Listing Rules, the total number of Shares which may be issued (including any Treasury Shares which may be transferred, as applicable) in respect of all Options which may be granted at any time under the 2025 Scheme, together with options and awards which may be granted under any other share schemes for the time being of the Company shall not exceed such number of Shares as equals to 10% of the issued share capital of the Company (excluding Treasury Shares) as at the adoption date (the "Scheme Mandate Limit"), unless Shareholders' approval has been obtained pursuant to sub-paragraphs (b) and (c) below. Options lapsed in accordance with the terms of the 2025 Scheme will not be regarded as utilised for the purpose of calculating the Scheme Mandate Limit.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Scheme	2025 Scheme
On 29 August 2022, a resolution has been approved by the Shareholders to refresh the limit of granting Option under the Scheme from 116,591,172 Shares to 23,318,234 Shares (the "Scheme Mandate Limit"), representing 10% of the number of issued consolidated Shares as at 29 August 2022. More information can be referred in the Company's circular dated 28 July 2022. Under the Amended Chapter 23, the Company may seek approval of the Shareholders in general meeting once every three years or by independent Shareholders within the three-year period to refresh the Scheme Mandate Limit provided that the total number of Shares which may be allotted and issued upon exercise of all Options to be granted under the Scheme and any other share schemes of our Group must not exceed 10% of the Shares in issue as of the date of approval of the limit. For the purpose of calculating the limit, Options (including those outstanding, cancelled, lapsed or exercised in accordance with the Scheme and any other share schemes of our Group) previously granted under the Scheme and any other share schemes of our Group will not be counted.	(b) The Company may seek approval of the Shareholders in general meeting to refresh the Scheme Mandate Limit under the 2025 Scheme after three (3) years from the adoption date (or the date of Shareholders' approval for the last refreshment), provided that the limit so refreshed must not exceed 10% of the relevant class of Shares in issue (excluding Treasury Shares) as at the date of passing the relevant resolution for the approval of the refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit. (c) The Company may also seek separate approval of the Shareholders in general meeting for granting Options beyond the Scheme Mandate Limit provided that the Options in excess of the Scheme Mandate Limit are granted only to Eligible Participants specifically identified by the Company before such approval is sought.
Maximum Entitlement of Each Eligible Participant	The total number of Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the Options granted to each grantee (including both exercised and outstanding Options) in any 12-month period must not exceed 1% of the Shares in issue. Where any further grant of Options to an Eligible Participant would result in the Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of all Options granted and to be granted to such person (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding Options) in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such further grant representing in aggregate over 1% of the Shares in issue, such further grant must be separately approved by Shareholders in general meeting with such Eligible Participant and his/her/its associates abstaining from voting. Any grant of Options to an independent non-executive Director or a substantial Shareholder or any of their respective associates would result in the Shares issued and to be issued (including any Treasury Shares which may be transferred, as applicable) in respect of all options and awards granted and to be granted (excluding any options and awards lapsed in accordance with the terms of the relevant schemes) to such person in any twelve (12)-month period up to and including the date of such grant representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the total issued Shares (excluding Treasury Shares), such further grant of Options must be approved by the Shareholders in a general meeting of the Company with such grantee, his/her associates and all core connected persons of the Company abstaining from voting in favour of the proposed grant at such general meeting.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Scheme	2025 Scheme
Where any grant of Options to any of the Directors, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or any of their respective associates must be approved by the INEDs (excluding the INED who is the proposed grantee of the Option (if any)). Where any grant of Options to a substantial shareholder of the Company or an INED, or any of their respective associates, would result in the Shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of all Options already granted and to be granted (including Options exercised, cancelled and outstanding) to such person in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such grant: (i) representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the Shares in issue; and (ii) having an aggregate value, based on the closing price of the Shares at the date of each grant, in excess of HK\$5 million, such further grant of Options must be approved by Shareholders.	Any grant of Options to an Eligible Participant would result in the Shares issued and to be issued (including any Treasury Shares which may be transferred, as applicable) in respect of all options and awards granted to such Eligible Participant (excluding any options and awards lapsed in accordance with the terms of the relevant schemes) in the twelve (12)-month period up to and including the date of such grant representing in aggregate over 1% of the Shares in issue (excluding Treasury Shares), such grant must be separately approved by the Shareholders in general meeting with such Eligible Participant and his/her close associates (or associates if the Eligible Participant is a connected person) abstaining from voting.
Grant and Acceptance of Options An offer shall be made to an Eligible Participant in writing in such form as the Directors may from time to time determine and shall remain open for acceptance by the Eligible Participant concerned for a period of 21 days from the date upon which it is made provided that no such offer shall be open for acceptance after the 10th anniversary of the adoption date of the Scheme or the termination of the same. An offer shall be deemed to have been accepted by an Eligible Participant when the duplicate letter comprising acceptance of the offer duly signed by the Eligible Participant together with a non-refundable consideration of HK\$1.00 are received by the Company.	An Offer shall be made to an Eligible Participant in writing (and unless so made shall be invalid) in such form as the Board may from time to time determine either generally or on a case-by-case basis specifying the number of Shares and the Option Period in respect of which the offer is made and further requiring the Eligible Participant to undertake to hold the Option on the terms on which it is to be granted and to be bound by the provisions of the 2025 Scheme and shall remain open for acceptance by the Eligible Participant concerned (and by no other person, including his or her personal representative(s)) for a period of 21 days inclusive of, and from the offer date provided that no such Offer shall be open for acceptance after the earlier of the termination date or the termination of the 2025 Scheme.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Scheme	2025 Scheme
Exercise of Options An Option may be exercised at any time during the period to be determined and identified by the Board to each grantee at the time of making an offer for the grant of an Option, but in any event no later than 10 years from the date of grant but subject to the early termination of the Scheme.	An Offer shall be deemed to have been accepted by an Eligible Participant concerned in respect of all Shares which are offered to such Eligible Participant when the duplicate letter comprising acceptance of the Offer duly signed by the Eligible Participant with the number of Shares in respect of which the Offer is accepted as stated therein, together with a remittance in favour of the Company of HK\$1.00 by way of consideration for the grant thereof is received by the Company. With all necessary consents and approvals (if any) obtained by the grantee, an Option shall be exercisable in whole or in part by the grantee giving notice in writing to the Company stating that the Option is thereby exercised and the number of Shares in respect of which it is so exercised. Each of such notice must be accompanied by a remittance for the full amount of the subscription price for Shares in respect of which the notice is given. Within 28 days after receipt of the notice and the remittance and, where appropriate, receipt of the certificate of the Company's auditors or independent financial advisers, the Company shall accordingly allot and issue the relevant number of Shares to the grantee (or, in the event of an exercise of Option by his or her personal representative, to the estate of the grantee) credited as fully paid and instruct the share registrar of the Company to issue to the grantee (or his or her estate in the event of an exercise by his or her personal representative(s)) a share certificate for the Shares so allotted. Subject to the terms of the 2025 Scheme, an Option may be exercised in whole or in part at any time during the period to be determined and notified by the Directors to the grantee thereof at the time of making an offer provided that such period shall not exceed the period of 10 years from the date of the grant of the particular Option.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Scheme	2025 Scheme
	The Board may at its discretion specify any condition in the offer letter at the grant of the relevant Option which must be satisfied before an Option may be exercised. Save as determined by the Board on a case-by-case basis taking into account the nature of the duties of and services provided by the Eligible Participant(s) and provided in the offer letter of the grant of the relevant Option at the discretion of the Board, there is no performance target which must be achieved before an Option can be exercised under the terms of the 2025 Scheme.
Vesting Period There is no specified minimum period under the Scheme for which an Option must be held or the performance target which must be achieved before an Option can be exercised under the terms and conditions of the Scheme, the Board may in its absolute discretion, set vesting period and/or vesting conditions such as any performance targets on a case-by-case basis.	Save for the circumstances prescribed below, an Option must be held by the grantee for at least 12 months (the "Vesting Period") before the Option can be exercised. The Board (or the Remuneration Committee where it relates to grants of Options to an Employee Participant who is a Director and/or senior manager of the Company) may at its discretion grant a shorter Vesting Period to an Employee Participant in the following circumstances: (a) grants of "make-whole" Option(s) to new joiners to replace the share options they forfeited when leaving the previous employers; (b) grants to an Employee Participant whose employment is terminated due to death or occurrence of any out of control event; (c) grants that are made in batches during a year for administrative and compliance reasons, which include Options that should have been granted earlier if not for such administrative or compliance reasons but had to wait for subsequent batch. In such case, the Vesting Period may be shorter to reflect the time from which the Option would have been granted;

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

Scheme	2025 Scheme
	(d) grants of Options with a mixed or accelerated vesting schedule such as where the Options may vest evenly over a period of twelve (12) months; (e) grants with performance-based vesting conditions in lieu of time-based vesting criteria; and (f) grants of Options with a total vesting and holding period of more than twelve (12) months such as where the Options may vest by several batches with the first batch to vest within twelve (12) months of the Offer Date and the last batch to vest twelve (12) months after the date of grant.
Price of Shares The subscription price for Shares under the Scheme shall be determined at the discretion of the Directors but in any event will not be less than the highest of (a) the closing price of the Shares on the Stock Exchange as shown in the daily quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange on the date of grant of the particular Option, which must be a business day; (b) the average of the closing price of the Shares as shown in the daily quotations sheets of the Stock Exchange for the five business days immediately preceding the date of grant of that particular Option; and (c) the nominal value of a Share on the offer date of the particular Option.	The subscription price for Shares to be subscribed under the 2025 Scheme shall (subject to any adjustments made pursuant to the 2025 Scheme Rules) be determined by the Board at its absolute discretion, provided that it shall not be less than the highest of: (a) the closing price of the Shares as shown in the daily quotations sheet of the Stock Exchange on the offer date, which must be a business day; (b) the average of the closing prices of the Shares as shown in the daily quotations sheets of the Stock Exchange for the five consecutive business days immediately preceding the Offer Date; and (c) the nominal value of the Share on the offer date.
Duration of the Scheme The Scheme will remain in force for a period of 10 years commencing on the date on which the Scheme is adopted, i.e. 30 September 2021.	The 2025 Scheme shall be valid and effective for a period of 10 years commencing from the adoption date i.e. 26 September 2025.

No Options under the Scheme and the 2025 Scheme were granted or exercised or cancelled or lapsed during the Year.

The total number of Options available for grant under the Scheme at the beginning and at the end of the Year were 23,318,234 and Nil and the total number of Options available for grant under the 2025 Scheme at the beginning and at the end of the Year were Nil and 27,981,234.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The total number of Shares that may be issued in respect of Options granted under all schemes of the Company during the Year divided by the weighted average number of Shares in issue (excluding treasury shares) for the Year was Nil.

As at the date of this report, there were a total of 27,981,234 Shares available for issue under the 2025 Scheme, which represented approximately 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares).

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DIRECTORS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed in the section headed “SHARE OPTION SCHEME” above, at no time during the Year was the Company, its subsidiaries, fellow subsidiaries and holding company or its other associated corporations a party to any arrangement to enable the Directors or chief executives of the Company (including their spouse and children under 18 years of age) to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares or underlying shares in, or debentures of, the Company or its associated corporations.

EQUITY-LINKED AGREEMENT

Save for the share options scheme, details of which are set out under the section headed “SHARE OPTION SCHEME” in this report, the Company has not entered into any equity-linked agreement during the Year or subsisted at the end of the Year.

SUFFICIENCY OF PUBLIC FLOAT

Based on the information that is publicly available to the Company and within the best knowledge of the Directors as at the latest practicable date prior to the issue of this annual report, there has been a sufficient public float of the issued Shares as required under the GEM Listing Rules (i.e. at 25% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares) in public hands) throughout the Year and as at the date of this report.

CHANGES IN INFORMATION OF DIRECTORS

In accordance with Rule 17.50A(1) of the GEM Listing Rules, changes of the information of the Directors during the Year, required to be disclosed, are set out as below:

1. The monthly remuneration of each of the following INEDs has been adjusted for the Year from HK\$12,000 to HK\$6,000:
 - a. Mr. So Kwok Yun; and
 - b. Mr. Sek Wai Kit.
2. The monthly salary of Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, an executive Director has been adjusted from HK\$104,000 to HK\$75,000 effective from January 2026. He also waived his director's fee of HK\$180,000 for the Year.

REVIEW BY AUDIT COMMITTEE

As at the date of this report, the Audit Committee comprises three members, namely Mr. Sek Wai Kit, Mr. So Kwok Yun and Ms. Zhou Lisi, all being INEDs. Mr. Sek Wai Kit is the chairman of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee has reviewed with the management the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for the Year.

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

There has been no changes in the Independent Auditor in any of the preceding three years.

The consolidated financial statements for the Year have been audited by McMillan Woods (Hong Kong) CPA Limited who will retire at the forthcoming AGM and, being eligible, will offer itself for re-appointment. A resolution for the re-appointment of McMillan Woods (Hong Kong) CPA Limited as the Independent Auditor will be proposed at the forthcoming AGM.

On behalf of the Board

Ip Kwok Kwong

Executive Director and Managing Director

Hong Kong, 26 June 2026

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT



TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF
ASIA-PAC FINANCIAL INVESTMENT COMPANY LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

OPINION

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Asia-Pac Financial Investment Company Limited and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") set out on pages 48 to 117, which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2026, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2026, and of its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants ("HKICPA") and have been properly prepared in compliance with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

BASIS FOR OPINION

We conducted our audit in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing ("HKSAs") as issued by the HKICPA. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the HKICPA's Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the "Code"), as applicable to audits of financial statements of public interest entities. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

KEY AUDIT MATTERS

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. We have determined impairment of the Group's trade and loan receivables to be the key audit matter to be communicated in our report:

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

KEY AUDIT MATTERS (Continued)

Key Audit Matter	How our audit addressed the Key Audit Matter
<i>Impairment of the Group's trade and loan receivables</i>	
Refer to the summary of material accounting policy information in note 4(u), critical judgements and key estimates in note 5(b), financial risk management in note 6(c) and the relevant disclosures in notes 22 and 23 to the consolidated financial statements.	Our procedures in relation to this matter included:
The Group tested the amount of trade and loan receivables for impairment in accordance with expected credit loss ("ECL") model under HKFRS 9.	Obtaining an understanding of, evaluating and validating the Group's credit policies and internal control on ECL assessment;
The measurement of ECL requires the application of significant judgement and increased complexity which include the identification of exposures with a significant deterioration in credit quality, and assumptions and estimates used in the ECL models.	For loan receivables, selecting samples to assess the reasonableness of management judgement on whether the credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition and whether credit impairment has occurred;
As at 31 March 2026, the Group has trade and loan receivables of approximately HK\$10,506,000 (net of loss allowance of ECL of approximately HK\$9,829,000) and HK\$24,941,000 (net of loss allowance of ECL of approximately HK\$25,232,000).	For trade receivables, checking, on a sample basis, the ageing profile of the trade receivables to the underlying financial records and post year-end settlements to bank receipts;
Due to the significant amount of trade and loan receivables (with carrying amount representing approximately 23% of total assets), the corresponding uncertainty inherent in such estimates and a considerable amount of judgement is required in assessing the recoverability of the trade and loan receivables and therefore we considered this as a key audit matter.	With the assistance of auditor's expert, assessing the reasonableness of the Group's ECL models for trade and loan receivables by examining the model input used by management to form such judgements, including testing the accuracy of the historical default data and loss given default, evaluating whether the historical loss rates are appropriately adjusted based on current economic conditions and forward-looking information and assessing whether there was an indication of management bias when recognising loss allowances;
	Recalculating the amount of the ECL on trade and loan receivables and assessing the appropriateness and adequacy of the ECL as at 31 March 2026;
	Reviewing settlements after the financial year end relating to the trade and loan receivables as at 31 March 2026; and
	Reviewing the appropriateness of the disclosures of credit risk and ECL made in the consolidated financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

OTHER INFORMATION

The directors of the Company are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises all the information included in the Company's annual report other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of the other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and for such internal control as the directors of the Company determine is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, the directors of the Company are responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors of the Company either intend to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Audit Committee assists the directors of the Company in discharging their responsibilities for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. We report our opinion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with HKSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

As part of an audit in accordance with HKSAAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors of the Company.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Company's directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the Group as a basis for forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for the purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the Audit Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the Audit Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

From the matters communicated with the Audit Committee, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

McMillan Woods (Hong Kong) CPA Limited

Certified Public Accountants

Yeung Man Sun

Audit Engagement Director

Practising Certificate Number – P07606

24/F., Siu On Centre

188 Lockhart Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong

Hong Kong, 26 June 2026

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Services fee income	8	26,004	25,349
Loan interest income	8	4,170	4,919
Total revenue		30,174	30,268
Cost of services rendered		(8,337)	(8,137)
Gross profit		21,837	22,131
Other income and other gains or losses, net	9	2,299	3,789
Administrative expenses		(21,020)	(17,380)
Fair value changes on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")		43,409	1,160
Impairment losses on loan receivables		(2,678)	(16,871)
Impairment losses on trade receivables		(5,596)	(1,829)
Impairment losses on other receivables and deposits		(849)	(269)
Gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL		1,014	1,952
Profit/(loss) from operations		38,416	(7,317)
Finance costs	10	(2,146)	(2,176)
Profit/(loss) before tax	11	36,270	(9,493)
Income tax	13	–	–
Profit/(loss) for the year		36,270	(9,493)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) after tax:			
<i>Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>			
Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign operations		111	(13)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		36,381	(9,506)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		36,609	(8,765)
Non-controlling interests		(339)	(728)
		36,270	(9,493)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		36,674	(8,773)
Non-controlling interests		(293)	(733)
		36,381	(9,506)
Earnings/(loss) per share (HK cents)			
Basic and diluted	16	13.08	(3.36)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	17	241	288
Right-of-use assets	18	–	144
Intangible assets	19	170	460
Goodwill	20	–	–
Investment in an associate	21	–	–
Loan receivables	22	21,138	2,428
		21,549	3,320
Current assets			
Trade receivables	23	10,506	17,297
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	24	5,438	7,539
Loan receivables	22	3,803	35,728
Financial assets at FVTPL	25	96,905	37,372
Bank balances and cash	26	13,288	8,926
Tax recoverable		57	54
		129,997	106,916
Current liabilities			
Trade payables	27	3,314	2,395
Accruals and other payables	28	32,090	30,874
Amount due to a director	29	14,453	12,497
Contract liabilities	30	1,857	1,474
Lease liabilities	31	–	151
Other borrowings	32	13,675	13,675
Tax payables		85	79
		65,474	61,145
Net current assets		64,523	45,771
Total assets less current liabilities		86,072	49,091

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Non-current liabilities			
Promissory notes	33	24,800	24,200
NET ASSETS		61,272	24,891
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	35	27,982	27,982
Reserves	36	32,261	(4,413)
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		60,243	23,569
Non-controlling interests		1,029	1,322
TOTAL EQUITY		61,272	24,891

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 26 June 2026.

Ip Kwok Kwong
Director

Wu Di
Director

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Notes	Attributable to the owners of the Company							Non-controlling interests	Total equity
		Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve	Foreign currency translation reserve	Share options reserve	Accumulated losses	Sub-total		
		(note 36 (b)(i))	(note 36 (b)(ii))	(note 36 (b)(iii))	(note 36 (b)(iv))					
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 1 April 2024		23,319	608,005	5,359	(420)	2,767	(611,351)	27,679	2,055	29,734
Loss for the year		–	–	–	–	–	(8,765)	(8,765)	(728)	(9,493)
Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign operations		–	–	–	(8)	–	–	(8)	(5)	(13)
Total comprehensive loss for the year		–	–	–	(8)	–	(8,765)	(8,773)	(733)	(9,506)
Issuance of shares	35	4,663	–	–	–	–	–	4,663	–	4,663
Lapsed of share options	37	–	–	–	–	(2,767)	2,767	–	–	–
		4,663	–	–	–	(2,767)	2,767	4,663	–	4,663
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025		27,982	608,005	5,359	(428)	–	(617,349)	23,569	1,322	24,891
Profit/(loss) for the year		–	–	–	–	–	36,609	36,609	(339)	36,270
Exchange differences arising from translation of foreign operations		–	–	–	65	–	–	65	46	111
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		–	–	–	65	–	36,609	36,674	(293)	36,381
At 31 March 2026		27,982	608,005	5,359	(363)	–	(580,740)	60,243	1,029	61,272

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit/(loss) before tax	36,270	(9,493)
Adjustments for:		
Bank interest income	(1)	(14)
Amortisation of intangible assets	290	290
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	60	76
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	144	681
Written off of property, plant and equipment	2	–
Impairment losses on trade receivables	5,596	1,829
Impairment losses on loan receivables	2,678	16,871
Impairment losses on other receivables and deposits	849	269
Gain on waiver of interest expense on other borrowings	(1,545)	(2,665)
Fair value changes on financial assets at FVTPL	(43,409)	(1,160)
Gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	(1,014)	(1,952)
Finance costs	2,146	2,176
Operating profit before working capital changes	2,066	6,908
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables	1,198	(9,045)
Decrease in loan receivables	579	370
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables	1,455	1,086
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	911	(1,507)
Increase in contract liabilities	383	185
Increase in accruals and other payables	1,226	2,522
Increase in amount due to a director	1,956	1,065
Purchases of for financial assets at FVTPL	(6,657)	(3,232)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	1,505	3,539
Cash generated from operations and net cash generated from operating activities	4,622	1,891

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Cash flows from investing activities			
Bank interest received		1	14
Purchases of property, plant and equipment		–	(3)
Net cash from investing activities		1	11
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceed from issuance of shares		–	4,663
Interest paid on other borrowings		–	(258)
Interest expenses on lease liabilities paid		(1)	(31)
Principal elements of lease payments paid		(151)	(705)
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities		(152)	3,669
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		4,471	5,571
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April		8,926	3,363
Net effect of foreign exchange rate changes		(109)	(8)
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March		13,288	8,926
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents	26	13,288	8,926

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Asia-Pac Financial Investment Company Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law as an exempted company with limited liability on 3 December 2010. The address of its registered office is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands. The principal place of business is Unit 506, 5th Floor, New World Tower 1, 18 Queen’s Road Central, Central, Hong Kong. The Company’s shares are listed on GEM of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since 31 May 2011.

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries are set out in note 43 to the consolidated financial statements.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with all applicable HKFRS Accounting Standards (which in collective term includes Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”), Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong. These consolidated financial statements also comply with the applicable disclosure provisions of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on GEM of the Stock Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”) and with the disclosure requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. A summary of material accounting policies information adopted by the Group are discussed below.

The HKICPA has issued certain new and revised HKFRS Accounting Standards that are first effective or available for early adoption for the current accounting period of the Group. Note 3 provides information on any changes in accounting policies resulting from initial application of these developments to the extent that they are relevant to the Group for the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HKFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

(a) Application of new and revised HKFRS Accounting Standards

The Group has applied the following amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards and interpretation issued by the HKICPA for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the annual period beginning on or after 1 April 2025 for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to HKAS 21 and HKFRS 1	Lack of Exchangeability
-----------------------------------	-------------------------

The application of the new and amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards and interpretation in the current year has had no material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial position and performance for the current and prior years and/or the disclosures set out in these consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HKFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (Continued)

(b) New and revised HKFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective

Up to the date of issue of these consolidated financial statements, the HKICPA has issued a number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretation, which are not effective for the year ended 31 March 2026 and which have not been early adopted by the Group for the annual reporting period ended 31 March 2026. The company's assessment of the impact of these new or amended HKFRS Accounting Standards and Interpretations, most relevant to the Group, are set out below:

	Effective for accounting periods beginning on or after
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 – Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments	1 January 2026
Amendments to HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 7 – Contracts Referencing Nature-dependent Electricity	1 January 2026
Annual Improvements to HKFRS Accounting Standards – Volume 11	1 January 2026
HKFRS 18 – Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements	1 January 2027
Amendment to HKAS 21 – Translation to a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency	1 January 2027
Amendments to HK Int 5 – Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause	1 January 2027
Amendments to HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	To be determined by the HKICPA

Except for the new and amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards mentioned below, the directors of the Company anticipate that the application of all other new and amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards and interpretation will have no material impact on the consolidated financial statements in the foreseeable future.

HKFRS 18 “Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements”

HKFRS 18 will replace HKAS 1 “Presentation of financial statements”, introducing new requirements that will help to achieve comparability of the financial performance of similar entities and provide more relevant information and transparency to users. Even though HKFRS 18 will not impact the recognition or measurement of items in the consolidated financial statements, HKFRS 18 introduces significant changes to the presentation of financial statements, with a focus on information about financial performance present in the statement of profit or loss, which will affect how the Group present and disclose financial performance in the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

3. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED HKFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS (Continued)

(b) New and revised HKFRS Accounting Standards in issue but not yet effective (Continued)

HKFRS 18 "Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements" (Continued)

The new accounting standard introduces the following key new requirements:

- Entities are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the statement of profit or loss, namely the operating, investing, financing, discontinued operations and income tax categories. Entities are also required to present a newly defined operating profit subtotal. Entities' net profit will not change.
- Management-defined performance measures (MPMs) are disclosed in a single note in the financial statements.
- Enhanced guidance is provided on how to group information in the financial statements.

In addition, all entities are required to use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the statement of cash flows when presenting operating cash flows under the indirect method.

The Group is currently assessing the impact of HKFRS 18, with respect to the structure of the Group's statement of loss, the statements of cash flows and the additional disclosures required for MPMs. The Group is also assessing the impact on how information is grouped in the financial statements. Preliminary assessments indicate the following key impacts:

- The Group will need to reclassify certain income and expense items (e.g., interest income on certain investments and foreign exchange gains/losses) into the new categories, namely investing and financing categories.
- The Group disclosed certain MPMs (e.g., adjusted operating profits and adjusted EBITDA) in its results announcements and the annual report. Under HKFRS 18, this will likely require additional disclosure for the MPMs within the notes to the financial statements.
- The Statement of Cash Flows will also be impacted, as the operating profit subtotal will be the required starting point for the indirect method.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, unless mentioned otherwise in the accounting policies below (e.g. certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value).

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with HKFRS Accounting Standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in note 5.

The material accounting policies information applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below.

(a) Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries made up to 31 March. Subsidiaries are entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. The Group has power over an entity when the Group has existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities, i.e. activities that significantly affect the entity's returns.

When assessing control, the Group considers its potential voting rights as well as potential voting rights held by other parties. A potential voting right is considered only if the holder has the practical ability to exercise that right.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are de-consolidated from the date the control ceases.

The gain or loss on the disposal of a subsidiary that results in a loss of control represents the difference between (i) the fair value of the consideration of the sale plus the fair value of any investment retained in that subsidiary and (ii) the Company's share of the net assets of that subsidiary plus any remaining goodwill and any accumulated foreign currency translation reserve relating to that subsidiary.

Intragroup transactions, balances and unrealised profits are eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

Non-controlling interests represent the equity in subsidiaries not attributable, directly or indirectly, to the Company. Non-controlling interests are presented in the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity within equity. Non-controlling interests are presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as an allocation of profit or loss and total comprehensive income for the year between the non-controlling shareholders and owners of the Company.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling shareholders even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(a) Consolidation (Continued)

Changes in the Company's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions (i.e. transactions with owners in their capacity as owners). The carrying amounts of the controlling and non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the owners of the Company.

In the Company's statement of financial position, an investment in a subsidiary is stated at cost less impairment loss, unless the investment is classified as held for sale (or included in a disposal group that is classified as held for sale). Cost includes direct attributable costs of investments. The results of subsidiaries are accounted for by the Company on the basis of dividend received or receivable.

Impairment testing of the investments in subsidiaries is required upon receiving a dividend from these investments if the dividend exceeds the total comprehensive income of the subsidiary in the period the dividend is declared or if the carrying amount of the investment in the separate financial statements exceeds the carrying amount in the consolidated financial statements of the investee's net assets including goodwill.

(b) Foreign currency translation

(i) *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (the "functional currency"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars ("HK\$"), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) *Transactions and balances in each entity's financial statements*

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency on initial recognition using the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the end of each reporting period. Gains and losses resulting from this translation policy are recognised in profit or loss.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rates at the dates when the fair values are determined.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(b) Foreign currency translation (Continued)

(ii) Transactions and balances in each entity's financial statements (Continued)

When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in other comprehensive income, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in other comprehensive income. When a gain or loss on a non-monetary item is recognised in profit or loss, any exchange component of that gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss.

(iii) Translation on consolidation

The results and financial position of all the Group entities that have a functional currency different from the Company's presentation currency are translated into the Company's presentation currency as follows:

- Assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial position;
- Income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the exchange rates on the transaction dates); and
- All resulting exchange differences are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of monetary items that form part of the net investment in foreign entities are recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve. When a foreign operation is sold, such exchange differences are reclassified to consolidated profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

Goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of a foreign entity are treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the closing rate.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(c) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost, less subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised in profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated at rates sufficient to write off their cost less their residual values over the estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. The principal annual rates are as follows:

Leasehold improvement	Over the lease term or 5 years whichever is shorter
Furniture and equipment	5 years
Office equipment	4 to 5 years
Motor vehicle	5 years

The residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss on derecognition of property, plant and equipment is the difference between the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the relevant asset, and is recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(d) Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired are measured on initial recognition at cost. The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be whether finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are subsequently amortised over the useful life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at each financial year end.

(e) Leases

At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is conveyed where the customer has both the right to direct the use of the identified asset and to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from that use.

The Group as a lessee

Where the contract contains lease component(s) and non-lease component(s), the Group has elected not to separate non-lease components and accounts for each lease component and any associated non-lease components as a single lease component for all leases.

At the lease commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, except for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets which, for the Group are primarily laptops and office furniture. When the Group enters into a lease in respect of a low-value asset, the Group decides whether to capitalise the lease on a lease-by-lease basis. The lease payments associated with those leases which are not capitalised are recognised as an expense on a systematic basis over the lease term.

Where the lease is capitalised, the lease liability is initially recognised at the present value of the lease payments payable over the lease term, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, using a relevant incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the lease liability. After initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost and interest expense is calculated using the effective interest method. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and hence are charged to profit or loss in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(e) Leases (Continued)

The Group as a lessee (Continued)

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Group:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received;
- uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk for leases held by the group entities, which do not have recent third-party financing; and
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, country, currency and security.

If a readily observable amortising loan rate is available to the individual lessee (through recent financing or market data) which has a similar payment profile to the lease, then the group entities use that rate as a starting point to determine the incremental borrowing rate.

The right-of-use asset recognised when a lease is capitalised is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability plus any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, and any initial direct costs incurred. Where applicable, the cost of the right-of-use assets also includes an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, discounted to their present value, less any lease incentives received. The right-of-use asset is subsequently stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets in which the Group is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the underlying leased assets at the end of the lease term are depreciated from commencement date to the end of the useful life. Otherwise, right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term.

Refundable rental deposits paid are accounted under HKFRS 9 and initially measured at fair value. Adjustments to fair value at initial recognition are considered as additional lease payments and included in the cost of right-of-use assets.

The lease liability is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, or there is a change in the Group's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or there is a change arising from the reassessment of whether the Group will be reasonably certain to exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The lease liability is also remeasured when there is a change in the scope of a lease or the consideration for a lease that is not originally provided for in the lease contract ("lease modification") that is not accounted for as a separate lease. In this case the lease liability is remeasured based on the revised lease payments and lease term using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(f) Contract assets and contract liabilities

Contract asset is recognised when the Group recognises revenue before being unconditionally entitled to the consideration under the payment terms set out in the contract. Contract assets are assessed for expected credit losses ("ECL") in accordance with the policy set out in note 4(u) and are reclassified to receivables when the right to the consideration has become unconditional.

A contract liability is recognised when the customer pays consideration before the Group recognises the related revenue. A contract liability would also be recognised if the group has an unconditional right to receive consideration before the Group recognises the related revenue. In such cases, a corresponding receivable would also be recognised.

For a single contract with the customer, either a net contract asset or a net contract liability is presented. For multiple contracts, contract assets and contract liabilities of unrelated contracts are not presented on a net basis.

When the contract includes a significant financing component, the contract balance includes interest accrued under the effective interest method.

(g) Recognition and derecognition of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position when the Group entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

The Group derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Group's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the company or the counterparty.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(h) Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace. All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Debt instruments

Debt instruments held by the Group are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

- amortised cost, if the instrument is held for the collection of contractual cash flows which represent solely payments of principal and interest. Interest income from the instrument is calculated using the effective interest method.
- FVTOCI – recycling, if the contractual cash flows of the investment comprise solely payments of principal and interest and the investment is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both the collection of contractual cash flows and sale. Changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income, except for the recognition in profit or loss of ECL, interest income (calculated using the effective interest method) and foreign exchange gains and losses. When the investment is derecognised, the amount accumulated in other comprehensive income is recycled from equity to profit or loss.
- FVTPL if the investment does not meet the criteria for being measured at amortised cost or FVTOCI (recycling). Changes in the fair value of the investment (including interest) are recognised in profit or loss.

Equity investments

An investment in equity securities is classified as FVTPL unless the equity investment is not held for trading purposes and on initial recognition of the investment the Group makes an election to designate the investment at FVTOCI (non-recycling) such that subsequent changes in fair value are recognised in other comprehensive income. Such elections are made on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but may only be made if the investment meets the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective. Where such an election is made, the amount accumulated in other comprehensive income remains in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) until the investment is disposed of. At the time of disposal, the amount accumulated in the fair value reserve (non-recycling) is transferred to retained earnings. It is not recycled through profit or loss. Dividends from an investment in equity securities, irrespective of whether classified as at FVTPL or FVTOCI, are recognised in profit or loss as other income.

(i) Trade and other receivables

A receivable is recognised when the Group has an unconditional right to receive consideration. A right to receive consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before payment of that consideration is due. If revenue has been recognised before the group has an unconditional right to receive consideration, the amount is presented as a contract asset.

Receivables are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method less allowance for credit losses.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank and on hand, demand deposits with banks and other financial institutions, and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, having been within three months of maturity at acquisition. Bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an integral part of the group's cash management are also included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of the consolidated statement of cash flow. Cash and cash equivalents are assessed for ECL.

(k) Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument under HKFRS Accounting Standards. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Group after deducting all of its liabilities. The accounting policies adopted for specific financial liabilities and equity instruments are set out below.

(l) Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred, and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless at the end of the reporting period, the Group has a right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting period.

Covenants that the Group is required to comply with, on or before the end of the reporting period, are considered in classifying loan arrangements with covenants as current or non-current. Covenants that the Group is required to comply with after the reporting period do not affect the classification at the reporting date.

(m) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the effect of discounting would be immaterial, in which case they are stated at cost.

(n) Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidence a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(o) Revenue and other income

Revenue is recognised when control over a product or service is transferred to the customer, at the amount of promised consideration to which the Group is expected to be entitled, excluding those amounts collected on behalf of third parties. Revenue excludes value added tax or other sales taxes and is after deduction of any trade discounts.

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost and interest-bearing financial instruments, interest income is recorded at the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. The calculation takes into account all contractual terms of the financial instrument and includes any fees or incremental costs that are directly attributable to the instrument and are an integral part of the effective interest rate, but not future credit losses. The carrying amount of the financial asset is adjusted if the Group revises its estimates of receipts. The adjusted carrying amount is calculated based on the original effective interest rate and the change in the carrying amount is recorded as interest income.

Once the value of a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets had been reduced due to an impairment loss, interest income continues to be recognised using the original effective interest rate applied to the new carrying amount.

Advertising services is recognised when the related advertisements are telecasted or displayed.

Revenue from the provision of asset appraisal services, corporate services and consultancy services is recognised when the services are rendered and the amount of revenue can be measured reliably, and it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transactions will flow to the Group. Revenue from asset appraisal services is recognised by reference to the percentage of completion of the transaction. Revenue from the provision of corporate services and consultancy services with specified period is generally recognised on a straight-line basis over the period of services.

(p) Employee benefits

i) *Employee leave entitlements*

Employee entitlements to annual leave and long service leave are recognised when they accrue to employees. A provision is made for the estimated liability for annual leave and long service leave as a result of services rendered by employees up to the end of the reporting period.

Employee entitlements to sick leave and maternity leave are not recognised until the time of leave.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(p) Employee benefits (Continued)

ii) Pension obligations

The Group contributes to defined contribution retirement schemes which are available to all employees. Contributions to the schemes by the Group and employees are calculated as a percentage of employees' basic salaries. The retirement benefit scheme cost charged to profit or loss represents contributions payable by the Group to the funds.

For LSP obligation, the Group accounts for the employer MPF contributions expected to be offsetted as a deemed employee contribution towards the LSP obligation in term of HKAS 19 paragraph 93(a) and it is measured on a net basis. The estimated amount of future benefit is determined after deducting the negative service cost arising from the accrued benefits derived from the Group's MPF contributions that have been vested with employees, which are deemed to be contributions from the relevant employees.

iii) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are recognised at the earlier of the dates when the Group can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits, and when the Group recognises restructuring costs and involves the payment of termination benefits.

(q) Share-based payments

The Group issues equity-settled share-based payments to certain employees. Equity-settled share-based payments are measured at the fair value (excluding the effect of non-market based vesting conditions) of the equity instruments at the date of grant. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of shares that will eventually vest and adjusted for the effect of non-market based vesting conditions.

The Group issues equity-settled share-based payments to certain directors, employees and consultants.

Equity-settled share-based payments to directors and employees are measured at the fair value (excluding the effect of non-market based vesting conditions) of the equity instruments at the date of grant. The fair value determined at the grant date of the equity-settled share-based payments is expensed on a straight-line basis over the vesting period, based on the Group's estimate of shares that will eventually vest and adjusted for the effect of non-market based vesting conditions.

Equity-settled share-based payments to consultants are measured at the fair value of the services rendered or, if the fair value of the services rendered cannot be reliably measured, at the fair value of the equity instruments granted. The fair value is measured at the date the Group receives the services and is recognised as an expense.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(r) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are capitalised as part of the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale. Investment income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

To the extent that funds are borrowed generally and used for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset, the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation is determined by applying a capitalisation rate to the expenditures on that asset. The capitalisation rate is the weighted average of the borrowing costs applicable to the borrowings of the Group that are outstanding during the period, other than borrowings made specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. Any specific borrowing that remain outstanding after the related asset is ready for its intended use or sale is included in the general borrowing pool for calculation of capitalisation rate on general borrowings.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

(s) Taxation

Income tax represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit recognised in profit or loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Group's liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from goodwill or from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of other assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit, and at the time of transaction does not give rise to equal taxable or deductible temporary differences.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, and interests in joint arrangements, except where the Group is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(s) Taxation (Continued)

Deferred tax is calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the liability is settled or the asset is realised, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss, except when it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the deferred tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

The measurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax for leasing transactions in which the Group recognises the right-of-use assets and the related lease liabilities, the Group first determines whether the tax deductions are attributable to the right-of-use assets or the lease liabilities.

For leasing transactions in which the tax deductions are attributable to the lease liabilities, the Group applies HKAS 12 requirements to right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately. The Group recognises a deferred tax asset related to lease liabilities to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised and a deferred tax liability for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Group intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(t) Impairment of non-financial assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life or that are not yet available for use are reviewed for impairment annually and whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

The carrying amounts of other non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date for indications of impairment and where an asset is impaired, it is written down as an expense through the consolidated statement of profit or loss to its estimated recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Recoverable amount is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal of the individual asset or the cash-generating unit.

Value in use is the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the asset/cash-generating unit. Present values are computed using pre-tax discount rates that reflect the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset/cash-generating unit whose impairment is being measured.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(t) Impairment of non-financial assets (Continued)

Impairment losses for cash-generating units are allocated first against the goodwill of the unit and then pro rata amongst the other assets of the cash-generating unit. Subsequent increases in the recoverable amount caused by changes in estimates are credited to profit or loss to the extent that they reverse the impairment unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

(u) Impairment of financial assets and contracts assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for ECL on trade receivables, loan receivables, other receivables and deposits, cash and cash equivalents. The amount of ECL is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables. The ECL on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Group recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

Lifetime ECL represents the ECL that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Group compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Group considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. Forward-looking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Group's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Group's core operations.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(u) Impairment of financial assets and contracts assets (Continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating;
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument;
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations;
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor;
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor;
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations.

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Group presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information that demonstrates otherwise.

Despite the foregoing, the Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. A financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk if:

- (i) the financial instrument has a low risk of default,
- (ii) the debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and
- (iii) adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of "investment grade" in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of "performing". Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there is no past due amounts.

The Group regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(u) Impairment of financial assets and contracts assets (Continued)

Significant increase in credit risk (Continued)

Definition of default

The Group considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that receivables that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable.

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Group, in full (without taking into account any collaterals held by the Group).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Group considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the counterparty;
- a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;
- the lender(s) of the counterparty, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the counterparty's financial difficulty, having granted to the counterparty a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- it is becoming probable that the counterparty will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

Write-off policy

The Group writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, including when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Group's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(u) Impairment of financial assets and contracts assets (Continued)

Write-off policy (Continued)

Measurement and recognition of ECL

The measurement of ECL is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward looking information as described above. As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date.

For financial assets, the ECL is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate.

If the Group has measured the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime ECL in the previous reporting period, but determines at the current reporting date that the conditions for lifetime ECL are no longer met, the Group measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to 12-month ECL at the current reporting date, except for assets for which simplified approach was used.

The Group recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investment revaluation reserve, and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the statement of financial position.

(v) Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognised for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation arising as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Where the time value of money is material, provisions are stated at the present value of the expenditures expected to settle the obligation. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

Where it is not probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required, or the amount cannot be estimated reliably, the obligation is disclosed as a contingent liability, unless the probability of outflow is remote. Possible obligations, whose existence will only be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events are also disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the probability of outflow is remote.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

4. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION (Continued)

(w) Events after the reporting period

Events after the reporting period that provide additional information about the Group's position at the end of the reporting period are adjusting events and are reflected in the consolidated financial statements. Events after the reporting period that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements when material.

5. CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY ESTIMATES

In applying the Group's accounting policies, which are described in note 4, the directors of the Company are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

In the process of applying the accounting policies, the directors of the Company have made the following judgements that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements (apart from those involving estimations, which are dealt with below).

Significant increase in credit risk

As explained in note 4(u), ECL under general approach are measured as an allowance equal to 12-month ECL for stage 1 assets, or lifetime ECL for stage 2 or stage 3 assets. An asset moves to stage 2 when its credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition. HKFRS 9 does not define what constitutes a significant increase in credit risk. In assessing whether the credit risk of an asset has significantly increased the Group takes into account qualitative and quantitative reasonable and supportable forward looking information.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

5. CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY ESTIMATES (Continued)

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are discussed below.

(a) *Depreciation for property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and amortisation for intangible assets*

The Group determines the estimated useful lives, residual values and related depreciation or amortisation charges for the Group's property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets. These estimates are based on the historical experience of the actual useful lives and residual values of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets of similar nature and functions. The Group will revise the charge rates where useful lives and residual values are different to those previously estimated, or it will write off or write-down technically obsolete or non-strategic assets that have been abandoned.

As at 31 March 2026, the carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets were approximately HK\$241,000, HK\$Nil and HK\$170,000 (2025: HK\$288,000, HK\$144,000 and HK\$460,000) respectively.

(b) *Impairment of trade and loan receivables*

The management of the Group estimates the amount of impairment loss for ECL on trade and loan receivables based on the credit risk of trade and loan receivables. The amount of the impairment loss based on ECL model is measured as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive, discounted at the effective interest rate determined at initial recognition. Where the future cash flows are less than expected, or being revised downward due to changes in facts and circumstances, a material impairment loss may arise.

As at 31 March 2026, the carrying amounts of trade and loan receivables was approximately HK\$10,506,000 (2025: HK\$17,297,000) (net of allowance for doubtful debts of approximately HK\$9,829,000 (2025: HK\$4,227,000)) and approximately HK\$24,941,000 (2025: HK\$38,156,000) (net of allowance for doubtful debts of approximately HK\$25,232,000 (2025: HK\$46,013,000)) respectively.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: foreign currency risk, price risk, credit risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance. The board of directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

(a) Foreign currency risk

The Group has minimal exposure to foreign currency risk as most of the business transactions, assets and liabilities of the Group's entities are principally denominated in their respective functional currencies.

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect of foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group will monitor its foreign currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

(b) Price risk

As set out in note 25 to the consolidated financial statements, the Group's listed investments designated at financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. Therefore, the Group's investments in listed equity securities are exposed to equity securities price risk. The management manages this exposure by monitoring the change of market prices of the equity securities from time to time, and by maintaining a portfolio of investments with different risk profiles.

If the price per share of the investments increases/decreases by 10%, profit after tax for the year ended 31 March 2026 would increase/decrease by approximately HK\$8,092,000 (2025: loss after tax decrease/increase by approximately HK\$3,121,000), arising as a result of the fair value changes of the investments.

(c) Credit risk

The Group's maximum exposure to credit risk in the event that counterparties fail to perform their obligations at the end of reporting period in relation to each class of recognised financial assets is the carrying amounts of those assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position. The Group's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables, loan receivables, deposits and other receivables, and bank balances and cash. In order to minimise credit risk, the directors of the Company have delegated a team to be responsible for the determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up actions are taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the directors of the Company review the recoverable amount of debt regularly to ensure that adequate impairment losses are recognised for irrecoverable debts. The credit risk on bank balances is limited because the counterparties are banks and financial institutions with high credit-ratings assigned by international credit-rating agencies. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Credit risk (Continued)

Trade receivables

The Group has concentration of credit risk in certain individual customers. As at 31 March 2026, approximately 18.8% (2025: 15.5%) of total trade receivables (net of allowance) were concentrated in largest customer of the Group, and approximately 61.2% (2025: 65.6%) of the total trade receivables (net of allowance) were concentrated in largest five customers of the Group. The Group seeks to minimise its risk by dealing with counterparties which have good credit history.

The Group has policies in place to ensure that service are provided to customers with an appropriate credit history. The credit quality of the counterparties in respect of trade receivables is assessed by taking into account their financial position, credit history and other factors. Given the constant repayment history, the directors of the Company are of the opinion that the risk of default by these counterparties is low.

Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. Individual credit evaluations are performed on all customers requiring credit over a certain amount. These evaluations focus on the customer's past history of making payments when due and current ability to pay, and take into account information specific to the customer as well as pertaining to the economic environment in which the customer operates. Trade receivables are generally due within 14 days from the date of billing.

The movements in impairment losses on trade receivables are as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
At 1 April	4,227	2,399
Impairment losses recognised during the year	5,596	1,829
Exchange realignment	6	(1)
At 31 March	9,829	4,227

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Credit risk (Continued)

Trade receivables (Continued)

The Group applies the simplified approach under HKFRS 9 to provide for ECL using the lifetime ECL provision for all trade receivables. To measure the ECL, as the Group's historical credit loss experience does not indicate significantly different loss patterns for different customer segments, the ECL based on past due status is not further distinguished between the Group's different customer bases. The Group has performed historical analysis and identified the economic variable credit risk and ECL. The ECL also incorporate forward looking information.

	Current	Up to 3 months past due	3 to 6 months past due	6 to 12 months past due	Over 12 months past due	Total
At 31 March 2026						
Weighted average expected						
loss rate (percentage)	9%	10%	23%	37%	83%	
Receivable amount (HK\$'000)	2,036	6,917	377	632	10,373	20,335
Loss allowance (HK\$'000)	(175)	(716)	(88)	(232)	(8,618)	(9,829)
At 31 March 2025						
Weighted average expected						
loss rate (percentage)	2%	5%	17%	27%	77%	
Receivable amount (HK\$'000)	12,142	1,880	224	3,356	3,922	21,524
Loss allowance (HK\$'000)	(187)	(89)	(38)	(890)	(3,023)	(4,227)

The increase in loss allowance on trade receivables during the year ended 31 March 2026 was mainly due to increase in weighted average expected loss rate and balance over 12 months past due.

Loan receivables

The Group has adopted internal control procedures to mitigate credit risk by evaluation of creditability of the borrowers, including reviewing the assets owned by the borrowers, the credit history of the borrowers and analyses the credit risk for each of their new and existing clients before standard payment terms and conditions are offered.

Management has overall responsibility for the Group's credit policies and oversees the credit quality of the Group's loan portfolio. In addition, management reviews the recoverable amount of loan receivables individually at each reporting date to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Credit risk (Continued)

Loan receivables (Continued)

The movements in impairment losses on loan receivables are as follows:

	Stage 1 HK\$'000	Stage 2 HK\$'000	Stage 3 HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 April 2024	–	16,377	12,765	29,142
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 3	–	(4,192)	4,192	–
Impairment loss recognised during the year	–	774	16,097	16,871
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	–	12,959	33,054	46,013
Amounts written off during the year	–	–	(23,459)	(23,459)
Transfer from stage 2 to stage 3	–	(1,924)	1,924	–
(Reversal of impairment loss)/impairment loss recognised during the year	–	(2,942)	5,620	2,678
At 31 March 2026	–	8,093	17,139	25,232

The Group applies general approach by grouping the debtors shared the same credit risk characteristics. The Group classified loan receivables into three categories which reflect the respective credit risk and how the loss provision is determined for each of the category. The determination of ECL on loan receivables involve a number of key parameters and assumptions, including the classification of loss stages, estimation of probability of default, loss given default, adjustments for forward-looking information and other adjusting factors.

The Group has concentration of credit risk in certain individual borrowers. As at 31 March 2026, the carrying amount of the three largest loan receivables were approximately HK\$17,877,000 (2025: HK\$21,058,000) and was approximately 72% (2025: 55%) of the Group's total loan receivables. The Group seeks to minimise its risk by dealing with counterparties which have good credit history.

Category	Definition	Loss provision
Performing	Low risk of default and strong capacity to pay	12 month expected credit losses ("ECL")
Underperforming	Significant increase in credit risk	Lifetime ECL (not credit-impaired)
Non-performing	Loan receivables are in default	Lifetime ECL (credit-impaired)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Credit risk (Continued)

Loan receivables (Continued)

The following table provides information about the Group's exposure to credit risk and ECL for loan receivables:

Internal credit rating	ECL rate	Gross carrying amount HK\$'000	Loss allowance HK\$'000	Net carrying amount HK\$'000
31 March 2026				
Performing	–	–	–	–
Underperforming	25%	33,034	(8,093)	24,941
Non-performing	100%	17,139	(17,139)	–
		50,173	(25,232)	24,941
31 March 2025				
Performing	–	–	–	–
Underperforming	25%	51,115	(12,959)	38,156
Non-performing	100%	33,054	(33,054)	–
		84,169	(46,013)	38,156

The decrease in loss allowance on loan receivables during the year ended 31 March 2026 was mainly due to the written off of approximately HK\$23,459,000 (2025: Nil).

Deposits and other receivables

The movements in impairment losses on deposits and other receivables are as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
At 1 April	2,005	1,745
Amounts written off during the year	(815)	–
Impairment losses recognised during the year	849	269
Exchange realignment	81	(9)
At 31 March	2,120	2,005

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date by considering the probability of default. ECL are estimated by applying general approach. The loss rate is adjusted to reflect the current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions, as appropriate.

As at 31 March 2026 and 2025, ECLs for the Group's deposits and other receivables are measured by 12-month ECL.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Credit risk (Continued)

Deposits and other receivables (Continued)

The following table provides information about the Group's exposure to credit risk and ECL for deposits and other receivables:

Internal credit rating	ECL rate	Gross carrying amount HK\$'000	Loss allowance HK\$'000	Net carrying amount HK\$'000
31 March 2026				
Performing	–	–	–	–
Underperforming	28.0%	7,558	(2,120)	5,438
Non-performing	–	–	–	–
		7,558	(2,120)	5,438
31 March 2025				
Performing	–	–	–	–
Underperforming	21.0%	9,544	(2,005)	7,539
Non-performing	–	–	–	–
		9,544	(2,005)	7,539

The increase in loss allowance on deposits and other receivables during the year ended 31 March 2026 was mainly due to the loss rate adjusted to reflect the negative outlook on the future global economy.

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group's loan receivables, other borrowings, promissory notes and lease liabilities bear interests at fixed interest rates and therefore are subject to fair value interest rate risks.

The Group is also exposed to cashflow interest rate risk in relation to its variable-rate bank balances. The directors of the Company consider that interest rate risk with respect to cash at banks to be insignificant to the Group.

Except as stated above, the Group does not have significant interest-bearing assets and liabilities at the end of reporting period, its income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

At the end of reporting period, the Group assess the exposure to cash flow interest rate risk to be insignificant and thus no sensitivity analysis is presented.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(e) Liquidity risk

The Group's policy is to regularly monitor current and expected liquidity requirements to ensure that it maintains sufficient reserves of cash to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

The maturity analysis based on contractual undiscounted cash flows of the Group's non-derivative financial liabilities is as follows:

	On demand or less than 1 year HK\$'000	Between 1 and 2 years HK\$'000	Between 2 and 5 years HK\$'000	Over 5 years HK\$'000	Total undiscounted cash flows HK\$'000	Total carrying amount HK\$'000
At 31 March 2026						
<i>Financial liabilities subject to a repayment on demand clause:</i>						
Amount due to a director	14,453	–	–	–	14,453	14,453
<i>Financial liabilities not subject to a repayment on demand clause:</i>						
Trade payables	3,314	–	–	–	3,314	3,314
Accruals and other payables	32,090	–	–	–	32,090	32,090
Other borrowings	14,775	–	–	–	14,775	13,675
Promissory notes	600	24,943	–	–	25,543	24,800
	65,232	24,943	–	–	90,175	88,332
At 31 March 2025						
<i>Financial liabilities subject to a repayment on demand clause:</i>						
Amount due to a director	12,497	–	–	–	12,497	12,497
<i>Financial liabilities not subject to a repayment on demand clause:</i>						
Trade payables	2,395	–	–	–	2,395	2,395
Accruals and other payables	30,874	–	–	–	30,874	30,874
Other borrowings	14,245	–	–	–	14,245	13,675
Lease liabilities	152	–	–	–	152	151
Promissory notes	600	23,743	–	–	24,343	24,200
	60,763	23,743	–	–	84,506	83,792

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(f) Categories of financial instruments at 31 March

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Financial assets:		
Financial assets at FVTPL		
– Listed securities in Hong Kong	96,905	37,372
Financial assets at amortised cost (including cash and cash equivalents)	53,171	70,887
Financial liabilities:		
Financial liabilities at amortised costs	88,332	83,641

(g) Fair values

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following disclosures of fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy that categorises into three levels the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value:

- Level 1 inputs: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 inputs: unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(g) Fair values (Continued)

The Group's policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of any of the three levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the transfer.

Disclosures of level fair value hierarchy at 31 March:

	2026			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total 2026
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Recurring fair value measurements:				
Financial assets at FVTPL				
– Listed securities in Hong Kong	94,977	–	–	94,977
– Listed securities in United States	1,928	–	–	1,928
	96,905	–	–	96,905

	2025			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total 2025
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Recurring fair value measurements:				
Financial assets at FVTPL				
– Listed securities in Hong Kong	37,372	–	–	37,372

During the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025, there were no transfer in the fair value hierarchy between level 1 and level 2 or transfer into or out of level 3.

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial instruments carried at amortised cost were not materially different from their fair values as at 31 March 2026 except for the following financial instruments, for which their carrying amounts and fair value and the level of fair value hierarchy are disclosed below:

	Carrying amount as at 31 March 2026	Fair value as at 31 March 2026	Fair value measurement as at 31 March 2026		
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Promissory notes	(24,800)	(22,324)	–	–	(22,324)
Other borrowings	(13,675)	(12,526)	–	–	(12,526)

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial instruments carried at amortised cost were not materially different from their fair values as at 31 March 2025.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

7. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The chief operating decision makers have been identified as executive directors of the Company. They review the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance and allocate resources, and determine the operating segments.

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their services and has four reportable operating segments as follows:

i) **Asset advisory services and asset appraisal**

Provision of asset appraisal and asset advisory services, including real estate and fixed asset appraisal, mineral property appraisal, business and intangible asset valuation, financial instrument valuation and advisory services.

ii) **Corporate services and consultancy services**

Provision of company secretarial services, human resources management, accounting and tax services, corporate communication and marketing services, corporate governance, internal control, enterprise risk management services and management consultancy services.

iii) **Media advertising**

Provision of media advertising business services through in-elevator poster frames network and liquid-crystal displays network inside elevators or lobbies of middle to high-end residential community.

iv) **Financial services**

Provision of financial credit services such as personal loans and commercial loans to individuals and corporations.

The accounting policies of the operating segments are the same as those described in note 4 to the consolidated financial statements. Segment profits or losses do not include corporate income and expenses, fair value changes on financial assets at FVTPL, unallocated amortisation of intangible assets and unallocated finance costs. Segment assets do not include financial assets at FVTPL and unallocated corporate assets. Segment liabilities do not include amount due to a director, promissory notes and unallocated corporate liabilities.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

7. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

The Group's reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products and services. They are managed separately because each business requires different technical requirements and marketing strategies.

(i) Information about reportable segment profits or losses, assets and liabilities:

Amounts included in the measurement of segment profit/(loss), segment assets and liabilities:

	Asset advisory services and asset appraisal		Corporate services and consultancy services		Media advertising		Financial services		Total	
	2026	2025	2026	2025	2026	2025	2026	2025	2026	2025
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Years ended 31 March										
Revenue from external customers	20,434	17,613	4,971	7,082	599	654	4,170	4,919	30,174	30,268
Segment (loss)/profit	(1,133)	2,454	206	3,268	(351)	(637)	(2,149)	(15,475)	(3,427)	(10,390)
As at 31 March										
Segment assets	12,865	14,409	4,723	10,873	3,896	4,059	25,579	38,585	47,063	67,926
Segment liabilities	24,337	21,852	12,925	13,072	448	480	4,910	4,890	42,620	40,294
Amounts included in the measurement of segment (profit)/loss or segment assets:										
Amortisation on intangible assets	–	–	170	170	–	–	–	–	170	170
Gain on waiver of interest expense on other borrowings	1,545	2,665	–	–	–	–	–	–	1,545	2,665
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	5	6	–	–	55	70	–	–	60	76
Depreciation on right-of-use assets	144	681	–	–	–	–	–	–	144	681
Impairment losses on trade receivables	1,579	1,531	4,055	177	(38)	121	–	–	5,596	1,829
Impairment losses on loan receivables	–	–	–	–	–	–	2,678	16,871	2,678	16,871
Impairment losses on other receivables and deposits	393	17	496	15	(40)	237	–	–	849	269
Written off of property, plant and equipment	2	–	–	–	–	–	–	–	2	–
Finance costs	1,546	1,576	–	–	–	–	–	–	1,546	1,576
Additions to segment non-current assets	–	–	–	–	–	3	–	–	–	3

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

7. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

(i) Information about reportable segment profits or losses, assets and liabilities: (Continued)

Reconciliations of reportable segment losses are as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Segment loss		
Total loss of reportable segments	(3,427)	(10,390)
Unallocated amounts:		
Fair value changes on financial assets at FVTPL	43,409	1,160
Gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	1,014	1,952
Other unallocated corporate expenses	(4,006)	(1,495)
Unallocated amortisation of intangible assets	(120)	(120)
Unallocated finance costs	(600)	(600)
Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax	36,270	(9,493)

Reconciliations of reportable segment assets and liabilities are as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Segment assets		
Total assets of reportable segments	47,063	67,926
Unallocated corporate assets	7,578	4,938
Financial assets at FVTPL	96,905	37,372
Consolidated total assets	151,546	110,236

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Segment liabilities		
Total liabilities of reportable segments	42,620	40,294
Unallocated corporate liabilities	8,401	8,354
Promissory notes	24,800	24,200
Amount due to a director	14,453	12,497
Consolidated total liabilities	90,274	85,345

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

7. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

(i) Information about reportable segment profits or losses, assets and liabilities: (Continued)

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Depreciation and amortisation		
Total depreciation and amortisation of reportable segments	374	927
Unallocated corporate depreciation and amortisation	120	120
Consolidated depreciation and amortisation	494	1,047

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Additions to non-current assets		
Total additions to segment non-current assets	–	3
Unallocated additions to non-current assets	–	–
Consolidated additions to non-current assets	–	3

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Finance costs		
Total finance costs of reportable segments	1,546	1,576
Unallocated corporate finance costs	600	600
Consolidated finance costs	2,146	2,176

(ii) Geographical information

	Revenue from external customers		Non-current assets	
	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Hong Kong	29,498	29,597	174	615
The People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), excluding Hong Kong	676	671	237	277
	30,174	30,268	411	892

In presenting the geographical information, revenue is based on the locations of the customers and information about the non-current assets, other than financial instruments, is classified in accordance with geographical location of the assets, in the case of tangible assets and the location of operation to which they are allocated, in the case of intangible assets at the end of the reporting period.

There was no revenue from customers contributing 10% or more of total revenue for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

8. REVENUE

The Group's revenue is as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Revenue from contracts with customers within the scope of HKFRS 15		
Asset advisory services and asset appraisal services	20,434	17,613
Corporate services and consultancy services	4,971	7,082
Media advertising services	599	654
	26,004	25,349
Revenue from financial services		
Interest income from loan financing	4,170	4,919
	30,174	30,268

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Timing for revenue recognition		
Revenue recognised over time	26,004	25,349

Transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation for contracts with customers

The Group has applied the practical expedient in paragraph 121 of HKFRS 15 to its revenue contracts of asset advisory services and asset appraisal services, media advertising services and corporate services and consultancy services such that the above information does not include information about revenue that the Group will be entitled to when it satisfies the remaining performance obligations under the revenue contracts of asset advisory and asset appraisal services, media advertising services and corporate services and consultancy services that had an original expected duration of one year or less.

9. OTHER INCOME AND OTHER GAINS OR LOSSES, NET

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Bank interest income	1	14
Net exchange (loss)/gain	(222)	8
Gain on waiver of interest expense on other borrowings	1,545	2,665
Write-back on trade payables	193	360
Written off of property, plant and equipment	(2)	–
Sundry income	784	742
	2,299	3,789

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

10. FINANCE COSTS

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Interest expenses on other borrowings	1,545	1,545
Interest expenses on promissory notes	600	600
Interest expenses on lease liabilities	1	31
	2,146	2,176

11. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit/(loss) before tax is stated after charging/(crediting) the following:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Auditor's remuneration – audit services	600	600
Staff costs including directors' remunerations		
Salaries, bonus and allowances	7,177	6,345
Retirement benefit costs	218	194
Long service payments	–	13
	7,395	6,552
Amortisation of intangible assets	290	290
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	60	76
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	144	681
Impairment losses on other receivables and deposits	849	269
Impairment losses on trade receivables	5,596	1,829
Impairment losses on loan receivables	2,678	16,871
Gain on disposal of financial assets at FVTPL	(1,014)	(1,952)
Fair value changes on financial assets at FVTPL	(43,409)	(1,160)
Lease payments in respect of short-term rental premises used as operating base	255	36
Written off of property, plant and equipment	2	–

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

12. DIRECTORS' AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT'S EMOLUMENTS

(a) Details of directors' emoluments are as follows:

For the year ended 31 March 2026

	Fees HK\$'000	Salaries and allowances HK\$'000	Retirement benefits scheme contributions HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Executive directors				
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong	–	1,161	11	1,172
Mr. Wu Di	–	312	–	312
Independent non-executive directors				
Mr. Sek Wai Kit	72	–	–	72
Mr. So Kwok Yun	72	–	–	72
Ms. Zhou Lisi (i)	120	–	–	120
	264	1,473	11	1,748

For the year ended 31 March 2025

	Fees HK\$'000	Salaries and allowances HK\$'000	Retirement benefits scheme contributions HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Executive directors				
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong	54	1,248	18	1,320
Mr. Wu Di	–	312	–	312
Independent non-executive directors				
Mr. Sek Wai Kit	72	–	–	72
Mr. Tang Wai Kee (ii)	72	–	–	72
Mr. So Kwok Yun	72	–	–	72
Ms. Zhou Lisi (i)	33	–	–	33
	303	1,560	18	1,881

Notes:

(i) Appointed on 24 December 2024

(ii) Resigned on 31 March 2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

12. DIRECTORS' AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT'S EMOLUMENTS (Continued)

(a) Details of directors' emoluments are as follows: (Continued)

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, Mr. Sek Wai Kit and Mr. So Kwok Yun agreed to waive emoluments of HK\$180,000, HK\$72,000 and HK\$72,000 respectively in respect of the year ended 31 March 2026 due to the economic downturn for the year ended 31 March 2026.

Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong, Mr. Sek Wai Kit, Mr Tang Wai Kit and Mr. So Kwok Yun agreed to waive emoluments of HK\$126,000, HK\$72,000, HK\$72,000 and HK\$72,000 respectively in respect of the year ended 31 March 2025 due to the operating loss of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2025.

(b) Five highest paid individuals

The five individuals whose emoluments were the highest in the Group for the year include one (2025: one) director whose emoluments were disclosed above. The emoluments of the remaining four (2025: four) individuals during the year are as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Basic salaries and allowances	4,111	4,124
Retirement benefits scheme contributions	81	90
	4,192	4,214

The emoluments of the four (2025: four) individuals with highest emoluments are within the following bands:

	Number of individuals	
	2026	2025
Nil to HK\$1,000,000	3	3
HK\$1,000,001 to HK\$1,500,000	1	1
HK\$2,000,001 to HK\$2,500,000	–	–
	4	4

During both years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025, no emoluments were paid by the Group to any of the directors or the five highest paid individuals, as an inducement to join or upon joining the Group or as compensation for loss of office.

(c) Senior management's emoluments

Senior management represents the executive directors of the Company. The emoluments paid or payable to senior management during the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025 have been set out in the analysis presented above.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

12. DIRECTORS' AND SENIOR MANAGEMENT'S EMOLUMENTS (Continued)

(d) Directors' material interests in transactions, arrangements and contracts

Save for disclosed in note 42 to the consolidated financial statements, no other significant transaction, arrangement and contract in relation to the Group's business to which the Company was a party and in which a director of the Company and the director's connected party had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly, subsisted at the end of the year or at any time during the year.

13. INCOME TAX

For the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025, under the two-tiered profits tax regime, profits tax rate for the first HK\$2 million of assessable profits of qualifying corporations established in Hong Kong will be lowered to 8.25%, and profits above that amount will be subject to the tax rate of 16.5%.

No provision for Hong Kong Profit Tax is made as the Group's Hong Kong subsidiaries did not have assessable profit for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025.

Enterprise Income Tax ("EIT") in the PRC is provided at the rate of 25% (2025: 25%) applicable to the subsidiaries incorporated in the PRC on the income for statutory reporting purpose, adjusted for income and expense items which are not assessable or deductible for income tax purposes based on existing PRC income tax regulations, practices and interpretations thereof.

No provision for EIT is required as the Group's PRC subsidiaries did not have assessable profit for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025.

The reconciliation between the income tax and the profit/(loss) before tax is as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Profit/(loss) before tax	36,270	(9,493)
Tax at the domestic income tax rate of 16.5% (2025: 16.5%)	5,984	(1,566)
Tax effect of non-deductible expenses	540	379
Tax effect of non-taxable income	(7,340)	(515)
Tax effect of temporary differences not recognised	453	444
Utilisation of tax losses previously not recognised	(934)	(1,402)
Tax effect of tax loss not recognised	1,290	2,716
Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries	7	(56)
Income tax for the year	—	—

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

14. RETIREMENT BENEFIT SCHEMES

The Group operates a mandatory provident fund scheme (the "MPF Scheme") under the Hong Kong Mandatory Provident Fund Schemes Ordinance for all qualifying employees in Hong Kong. The Group's contributions to the MPF Scheme are calculated at 5% (2025: 5%) of the salaries and wages, subject to a cap of monthly relevant income of HK\$30,000 (2025: HK\$30,000) and vest fully with employees when contributed into the MPF Scheme.

The employees of the Group's subsidiaries established in the PRC are members of a central pension scheme operated by the local municipal government. These subsidiaries are required to contribute certain percentage of the employees' basic salaries and wages to the central pension scheme to fund the retirement benefits. The local municipal government undertakes to assume the retirement benefits obligations of all existing and future retired employees of these subsidiaries. The only obligation of these subsidiaries with respect to the central pension scheme are to meet the required contributions under the scheme. Except for voluntary contribution, no forfeited contribution under the MPF Scheme as a defined contribution scheme is available to reduce the contribution payable in future years.

15. DIVIDENDS

The Board does not recommend the payment of any dividend for the year ended 31 March 2026 (2025: Nil).

16. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share is based on the following:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Profit/(loss) for the purpose of calculating basic/diluted earnings/(loss) per share	36,609	(8,765)

	2026 '000	2025 '000
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating basic/diluted earnings/(loss) per share	279,812	261,033

The effect of the Company's outstanding share options for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025 do not give rise to any dilution to basic earnings/(loss) per share.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

17. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Leasehold improvement HK\$'000	Furniture and equipment HK\$'000	Office equipment HK\$'000	Motor vehicle HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Cost					
At 1 April 2024	87	1,585	825	666	3,163
Additions	–	–	3	–	3
Exchange realignment	(2)	(1)	(17)	(4)	(24)
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	85	1,584	811	662	3,142
Written off	(5)	(276)	–	–	(281)
Exchange realignment	16	12	43	38	109
At 31 March 2026	96	1,320	854	700	2,970
Accumulated depreciation and impairment					
At 1 April 2024	84	1,354	825	538	2,801
Charge for the year	1	19	–	56	76
Exchange realignment	(2)	(1)	(16)	(4)	(23)
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	83	1,372	809	590	2,854
Charge for the year	–	19	1	40	60
Written off	(4)	(275)	–	–	(279)
Exchange realignment	17	11	31	35	94
At 31 March 2026	96	1,127	841	665	2,729
Carrying amount					
At 31 March 2026	–	193	13	35	241
At 31 March 2025	2	212	2	72	288

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

18. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

	Leased properties HK\$'000
At 1 April 2024	825
Charge for the year	(681)
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	144
Charge for the year	(144)
At 31 March 2026	–

At the end of the reporting period, the lease liabilities recognised related to the above right-of-use assets are as follows:

	Leased properties HK\$'000
At 31 March 2026	–
At 31 March 2025	151

The lease agreement do not impose any covenant other than the security interests in the leased assets that are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

	Leased properties	
	2026	2025
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets	144	681
Lease payments in respect of short-term rental premises used as operating base	255	36
Interest expenses on lease liabilities (included in finance costs)	1	31

As at 31 March 2025, the Group leases an office for its operations. Lease contracts are entered into for fixed term of 2 years. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions. In determining the lease term and assessing the length of the non-cancellable period, the Group applies the definition of a contract and determines the period for which the contract is enforceable.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	HK\$'000
Cost	
At 1 April 2024, 31 March 2025, 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026	2,850
Accumulated amortisation and impairment	
At 1 April 2024	2,100
Charge for the year	290
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	2,390
Charge for the year	290
At 31 March 2026	2,680
Carrying amount	
At 31 March 2026	170
At 31 March 2025	460

Intangible assets represent software applications acquired. Such intangible assets have definite useful lives and are amortised on a straight-line basis over 5 years.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

20. GOODWILL

	Media advertising business HK\$'000	Money lending business (Note (i)) HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
Cost			
At 1 April 2024, 31 March 2025, 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026	84,956	26,755	111,711
Impairment			
At 1 April 2024, 31 March 2025, 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026	84,956	26,755	111,711
Carrying amount			
At 31 March 2026	–	–	–
At 31 March 2025	–	–	–

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated, at acquisition, to the cash-generating units ("CGUs") that are expected to benefit from that business combination. The Group's goodwill had been allocated to media advertising CGU ("Media Advertising CGU") and money lending CGU ("Money Lending CGU").

Goodwill allocated to Media Advertising CGU was fully impaired during the year ended 31 March 2022.

Goodwill allocated to Money Lending CGU was fully impaired during the year ended 31 March 2024.

21. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Investment in an associate		
Unlisted investment	–	–

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

21. INVESTMENT IN AN ASSOCIATE (Continued)

Investment in an associate

Details of the Group's associate at 31 March 2026 and 2025 are as follows:

Name	Place of establishment	Registered and paid up capital	Percentage of ownership/voting power/ profit sharing 2026	2025	Principal activities
北京漢華信誠資產顧問有限公司 ([北京漢華]) (Note)	The PRC	US\$60,000	50%	50%	Inactive

Note: The business license of 北京漢華 has been suspended since 18 July 2008 and expired on 8 December 2024.

22. LOAN RECEIVABLES

The maturity profile of these loan receivables, at the end of the reporting period, analysed by the contracts maturity days, is as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
0 to 30 days	3,800	14,269
31 to 60 days	412	8,656
61 to 90 days	—	44,753
91 to 180 days	—	—
181 to 365 days	1,514	13,303
Over 365 days	44,447	3,188
	50,173	84,169
Accumulated impairment losses recognised	(25,232)	(46,013)
	24,941	38,156
Less: current portion	(3,803)	(35,728)
Non-current portion	21,138	2,428

The Group's loan receivables arose from the money lending business.

As at 31 March 2026, all loan receivables are denominated in HK\$ and carried at fixed effective interest rate ranging from 6% to 10% (2025: 6% to 10%) per annum and with the terms ranging from 1 year to 2 years (2025: 1 year to 2 years).

Details of impairment assessment of loan receivables for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025 are set out in note 6(c) to the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

23. TRADE RECEIVABLES

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Trade receivables	20,335	21,524
Allowance for doubtful debts	(9,829)	(4,227)
	10,506	17,297

The Group's trading terms with customers are mainly on credit. The credit terms generally at 14 days (2025: 14 days). Each customer has a maximum credit limit. For new customers, payment in advance is normally required. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables in order to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by the senior management.

The aging analysis of trade receivables, based on the invoice date, and net of allowance, is as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
0-30 days	1,922	12,369
31-90 days	6,080	1,319
91-180 days	386	245
181-365 days	364	1,458
Over 365 days	1,754	1,906
	10,506	17,297

Details of impairment assessment of trade receivables for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025 are set out in note 6(c) to the consolidated financial statements.

24. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Prepayments	1,002	1,031
Deposits	1,656	1,852
Other receivables	4,900	6,661
	7,558	9,544
Accumulated impairment losses recognised	(2,120)	(2,005)
	5,438	7,539

Details of impairment assessment of deposits and other receivables for the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025 are set out in note 6(c) to the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

25. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FVTPL

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Equity securities listed in Hong Kong, at fair value	94,977	37,372
Equity securities listed in United States at fair value	1,928	–
	96,905	37,372

At 31 March 2026, the fair value of the listed equity securities, amounting to approximately HK\$96,905,000 (2025: HK\$37,372,000), was determined based on the quoted market bid prices (level 1 measurement) of the corresponding listed equity securities.

26. BANK BALANCES AND CASH

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Cash on hand	697	455
Cash at broker	38	3,697
Cash at bank	12,553	4,774
	13,288	8,926

At 31 March 2026, the bank balances and cash of the Group denominated in Renminbi ("RMB") amounted to approximately HK\$50,000 (2025: HK\$116,000). The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies. However, under the PRC's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

27. TRADE PAYABLES

The aging analysis of trade payables, based on invoice date is as follows:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
0-90 days	1,790	1,040
91-180 days	33	40
181-365 days	322	25
Over 365 days	1,169	1,290
	3,314	2,395

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

28. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Accruals	19,605	18,187
Other payables	12,485	12,687
	32,090	30,874

29. AMOUNT DUE TO A DIRECTOR

The amount due is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

30. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Billings in advance of performance obligation – Appraisal service	1,857	1,474

Contract liabilities represent balances due to customers under appraisal service contracts. These arise when the Group receives deposits and a particular milestone payment exceeds the revenue recognised to date in accordance with the progress of the satisfaction of the relevant performance obligations.

The movements in contract liabilities are as follows:

	HK\$'000
Balance at 1 April 2024	1,289
Decrease in contract liabilities as a result of recognising revenue during the year was included in the contract liabilities at the beginning of the year	(402)
Increase in contract liabilities as a result of billing in advance of appraisal services	587
Balance at 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	1,474
Decrease in contract liabilities as a result of recognising revenue during the year was included in the contract liabilities at the beginning of the year	(1,029)
Increase in contract liabilities as a result of billing in advance of appraisal services	1,412
Balance at 31 March 2026	1,857

The increase (2025: increase) in contract liabilities in 2026 was mainly due to the increase in advances received from customers in relation to the provision of appraisal services (2025: decrease in utilising advances received from customers as compared with that of last year).

As at 31 March 2026, the amount of billings in advance of performance obligation received that is expected to be recognised as income within one year is approximately HK\$1,857,000 (2025: HK\$1,474,000).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

31. LEASE LIABILITIES

	Minimum lease payments		Present value of minimum lease payments	
	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Within one year	–	152	–	151
In the second to fifth years, inclusive	–	–	–	–
Total minimum finance lease payments	–	152	–	151
Less: Future finance charges	–	(1)	–	–
Present value of lease obligations	–	151	–	151
Less: Amount due for settlement within 12 months (shown under current liabilities)			–	(151)
Amount due for settlement after 12 months			–	–

The average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities is approximately Nil (2025: 5.75%).

32. OTHER BORROWINGS

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Other loan	13,675	13,675
Less: current portion	(13,675)	(13,675)
Non-current portion	–	–
Analysis into:		
The carrying amount of the above borrowings are repayable:		
Within one year or on demand	13,675	13,675
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	–	–
	13,675	13,675

Other borrowings are denominated in HK\$ as at 31 March 2026 and 2025.

As at 31 March 2026, the Group has one (2025: one) other loan which bore interest at the rate of 12% (2025: 12%) per annum and secured by personal guarantee of a director of the Company, Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong (2025: personal guarantee by a director of the Company, Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

33. PROMISSORY NOTES

	HK\$'000
At 1 April 2024	23,600
Interest expense on promissory notes	600
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	24,200
Interest expense on promissory notes	600
At 31 March 2026	24,800
At 31 March 2026:	
Analysed as:	
Current liabilities	–
Non-current liabilities	24,800
At 31 March 2025:	
Analysed as:	
Current liabilities	–
Non-current liabilities	24,200

On 13 November 2014, the Company issued a series of promissory notes with total principal amounts of HK\$110,000,000 to an independent third party as part of the consideration for an acquisition of 80% equity interest in Golden Vault Limited by the Group. The promissory notes were interest-bearing at 3% per annum.

Based on the valuation carried out by a firm of independent qualified professional valuers, the fair value of the promissory note at the date of issue was approximately HK\$92,388,000. The effective interest rate of the promissory notes were 10.96% per annum.

On 23 October 2015, an aggregate principal amount of HK\$90,000,000 with accrued interest thereon were early redeemed by the Company, and settled by the net proceeds from the placing and the subscription of the Company's shares. A loss on early redemption of the promissory note of approximately HK\$9,026,000 was recognised in the consolidated profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2016.

On 26 March 2018, the Company renewed a promissory note with an outstanding principal of HK\$20,000,000 (the "Promissory Note") with the note holder, bearing interest at 3% per annum and maturing three years later. Since 2020, the Company has renewed the Promissory Note annually with the same holder – on 31 March 2020 (with a revised maturity three months from 26 March 2021), and subsequently on 31 March 2021, 31 March 2022, 31 March 2023, 29 March 2024, 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2026. Each of these later renewals continued at 3% interest per annum, with maturity dates falling one year from 26 June of the respective renewal year.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

34. DEFERRED TAXATION

At 31 March 2026, the Group has unused tax losses of approximately HK\$182,942,000 (2025: HK\$180,787,000) available for offset against future profits. No deferred tax asset has been recognised due to the unpredictability of future profit streams. Included in unrecognised tax losses are losses of approximately HK\$4,732,000 (2025: HK\$4,834,000) that will expire in five years from 2027 to 2031. Other tax losses may be carried forward indefinitely.

Temporary differences arising in connection with interests in subsidiaries and associates are insignificant as at 31 March 2026 and 2025.

35. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of ordinary shares '000	Amount HK\$'000
Authorised:		
As at 1 April 2024, 31 March 2025, 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026 (ordinary share of HK\$0.1 each)	10,000,000	1,000,000
Issued and fully paid:		
As at 1 April 2024 (ordinary share of HK\$0.1 each)	233,182	23,319
Issuance of shares (note)	46,630	4,663
As at 31 March 2025, 1 April 2025 and 31 March 2026 (ordinary share of HK\$0.1 each)	279,812	27,982

Note: On 26 August 2024, 46,630,000 subscription shares were allotted and issued to a subscriber at the subscription price of HK\$0.1 per subscription share. The completion of subscription took place on 30 August 2024. For details, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 23 July 2024 and 30 August 2024.

The Group manages its capital to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise the return to its shareholders, to protect the interests of its shareholders, to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and to be able to serve its debts when they are due.

Management reviews the capital structure on a quarterly basis. As a part of this review, management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital. The Group will balance its overall capital structure through the payment of dividends, new share issues as well as the issue of new debt or the redemption of existing debt.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of gearing ratio. The Group's gearing ratio as at 31 March 2026 is 59.5% (2025: 77.4%), which is calculated by dividing total liabilities of approximately HK\$90,274,000 (2025: HK\$85,345,000) over the total assets of approximately HK\$151,546,000 (2025: HK\$110,236,000).

No change was made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025.

The only externally imposed capital requirement of the Group to maintain its listing on the Stock Exchange, it has to have a public float of at least 25% of the shares. The Group has maintained the prescribed public float under the GEM Listing Rules throughout the years ended 31 March 2026 and 2025.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

36. RESERVES

(a) Group

The amounts of the Group's reserves and the movements therein are presented in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and consolidated statement of changes in equity.

(b) Nature and purpose of reserves

(i) *Share premium account*

Under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands, the funds in the share premium account of the Company are distributable to the shareholders of the Company provided that immediately following the date on which the dividend is proposed to be distributed, the Company will be in a position to pay off its debts as they fall due in the ordinary course of business.

(ii) *Capital reserve*

The capital reserve of the Group represents (i) the original investment costs in the Greater China Appraisal Limited and GCA Holdings Limited incurred by the Group, (ii) the non-controlling interests in the retained profits of Greater China Appraisal Limited and GCA Holdings Limited acquired by GCA Professional Services Group Limited upon a group reorganisation in 2010, and (iii) the difference of the cost of 999 ordinary shares issued in exchange for the entire shareholdings of Fidelia Investments Limited and New Valiant Limited and the nominal value of issued and paid up shares of the subsidiaries existed immediately before the group reorganisation.

(iii) *Foreign currency translation reserve*

The foreign currency translation reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations as well as the effective portion of any foreign exchange differences arising from hedges of the net investment in these foreign operations. The reserve is dealt with in accordance with the accounting policies set out in note 4(b) to the consolidated financial statements.

(iv) *Share options reserve*

The share options reserve represents the fair value of the actual or estimated number of unexercised share options granted to employees and other eligible participants of the Group recognised in accordance with the accounting policy adopted for equity settled share-based payments in note 4(q) to the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Equity-settled share option scheme

The Company operates a share option scheme since 18 May 2011 (the “Old Share Option Scheme”) for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contribute to the success of the Group’s operations. Eligible participants include the full-time employees, officers, directors of the Company and its subsidiaries. The Old Share Option Scheme was adopted by a resolution of the Company on 18 May 2011 and, unless otherwise cancelled or amended, remained in force for 10 years commencing from the adoption date as defined in the scheme. The Old Share Option Scheme was expired on 17 May 2021.

An ordinary resolution was passed at the extraordinary general meeting of the Company held on 30 September 2021 approving the adoption of new share option scheme (the “Scheme”). The purpose of the Scheme is to enable the Company to grant options to the employee, adviser, consultant, service provider, agent, customer, partner or joint-venture partner of the Company or any subsidiary (including any director of the Company or any subsidiary) who is in full-time or part-time employment with or otherwise engaged by the Company or any subsidiary who, in the absolute discretion of the Board, has contributed or may contribute to the Group as incentive or reward for their contribution to the Group. The Scheme was expired on 26 September 2025.

An ordinary resolution was passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 26 September 2025 approving the adoption of new share option scheme (the “2025 Scheme”). The purpose of the 2025 Scheme is to enable the Company attract and retain the best available personnel of the Group, to provide additional incentive or rewards to the Eligible Participants for the contribution or potential contribution to the Group, and to promote the success of the business of the Group. The 2025 Scheme will give the Eligible Participants an opportunity to have a personal stake in the Company and will help motivate the Eligible Participants in optimising their performance and efficiency and attract and retain the Eligible Participants whose contributions are important to the long-term growth and profitability of the Group. The 2025 Scheme is valid for a period of ten years commencing from the adoption date, i.e. 26 September 2025.

There is no material difference on the terms between the Old Share Option Scheme, the Scheme and the 2025 Scheme (collectively the “Schemes”).

Under the amended Chapter 23 of the GEM Listing Rules, the maximum number of shares in respect of which options may be granted at any time under the Schemes and any other share schemes for the time being of the Group shall not exceed such number of shares as equals to 10% of the issued ordinary shares of the Company (the “Shares”) at the date of approval of the Schemes and any other shares scheme of the Group. Under the amended Chapter 23 of the GEM Listing Rules, the Company may seek approval of the shareholders of the Company in general meeting once every three years to refresh the scheme mandate limit provided that the total number of Shares which may be allotted and issued upon exercise of all options to be granted under the share option scheme and any other share schemes of our Group must not exceed 10% of the Shares in issue as of the date of approval of the limit. For the purpose of calculating the limit, options (including those outstanding, cancelled, lapsed or exercised in accordance with the Schemes and any other share schemes of our Group) previously granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share schemes of our Group will not be counted.

The total number of shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of the options granted to each grantee (including both exercised and outstanding options) in any 12-month period must not exceed 1% of the shares in issue. Where any further grant of options to an eligible participant would result in the shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of all options granted and to be granted to such person (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such further grant representing in aggregate over 1% of the shares in issue, such further grant must be separately approved by the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Continued)

Equity-settled share option scheme (Continued)

Each grant of options to any of the directors, chief executive or substantial shareholders of the Company, or any of their respective associates must be approved by the independent non-executive directors (excluding the independent non-executive director who is the proposed grantee of the option (if any)). Where any grant of options to a substantial shareholder of the Company or an independent non-executive director, or any of their respective associates, would result in the shares issued and to be issued upon exercise of all options already granted and to be granted (including options exercised, cancelled and outstanding) to such person in the 12-month period up to and including the date of such grant:

- (i) representing in aggregate over 0.1% of the shares in issue; and
- (ii) having an aggregate value, based on the closing price of the shares at the date of each grant, in excess of HK\$5 million,

such further grant of options must be approved by shareholders of the Company.

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 21 days from the date of the offer, upon payment of a nominal consideration of HK\$1 in total by each grantee. An option may be exercised at any time during the period to be determined and identified by the Board to each grantee at the time of making an offer for the grant of an option, but in any event no later than 10 years from the date of grant but subject to the early termination of the Schemes.

The exercise price of the share options is determinable by the directors, but may not be less than the highest of (i) the closing price of the Company's shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets on the date of the grant of the share options; (ii) the average of the closing price of the Company's shares as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotation sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of the grant of the share options; and (iii) the nominal value of the Company's shares on the date of the grant of the share options.

Share options do not confer rights on the holder to dividends or to vote at shareholders' meetings.

The Old Share Option Scheme was expired on 17 May 2021. The total of 108,390,884 outstanding share options continue to be valid and exercisable during the prescribed exercisable period in accordance with the Old Share Option Scheme.

Details of specific categories of options are as follows:

Date of grant	Exercise period	Exercise price	Notes
7 July 2022 ("Share Option Lot A")	7 July 2022 to 6 July 2024	HK\$0.275	(i)

- (i) As a result of the Share Consolidation, the exercise price of the outstanding Share Option Lot A was adjusted from HK\$0.055 per share to HK\$0.275 per share with effective from 31 August 2022. As at 31 March 2024, Share option Lot A have a weighted average remaining contractual life of 0.3 year. Share Option Lot A were fully lapsed during the year ended 31 March 2025.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Continued)

Equity-settled share option scheme (Continued)

A summary of the movements of the outstanding options under the Schemes during the year ended 31 March 2025 is as follows:

Eligible participants	Number of underlying Shares comprised in options						Outstanding as at 31 March	Adjusted exercise price per Share HK\$	Date of grant	Lot	Exercisable period
	Outstanding as at 1 April	Granted during the Year	Exercised during the Year	Adjusted during the Year	Lapsed during the Year	Cancelled during the Year					
				(Note)							
For the year ended 31 March 2025											
Directors											
Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong	2,331,823	–	–	–	(2,331,823)	–	–	0.275	7.7.2022	A	7.7.2022-6.7.2024 (both dates inclusive)
Mr. Wu Di	2,331,823	–	–	–	(2,331,823)	–	–	0.275	7.7.2022	A	7.7.2022-6.7.2024 (both dates inclusive)
Mr. Sek Wai Kit	2,331,823	–	–	–	(2,331,823)	–	–	0.275	7.7.2022	A	7.7.2022-6.7.2024 (both dates inclusive)
Employees	16,322,765	–	–	–	(16,322,765)	–	–	0.275	7.7.2022	A	7.7.2022-6.7.2024 (both dates inclusive)
	23,318,234	–	–	–	(23,318,234)	–	–				

Note:

An ordinary resolution was passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 29 August 2022 approving the share consolidation on the basis that every five issued and unissued shares of HK\$0.02 each in the share capital of the Company be consolidated into one share of HK\$0.1 (the "Share Consolidation") which effected on 31 August 2022. Following the Share Consolidation, the Company's authorised share capital becomes HK\$1,000,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000 shares of HK\$0.1 each, and its issued share capital becomes HK\$23,318,234 divided into 233,182,344 shares of HK\$0.1 each.

As a result of Share Consolidation, the number of outstanding share options were adjusted with effect from 31 August 2022.

All options granted were immediately vested.

The fair value of share options is determined at the date of grant using Binominal Option Pricing Model by independent valuers and the following assumptions were used to calculate the fair value of share options:

Grant date	7 July 2022	7 July 2022
Lot	A	A
Offeree	Director	Non-director
Closing price at date of grant	0.0546	0.0546
Exercise price (adjusted)	0.275	0.275
Volatility	107.84%	107.84%
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%
Expected exercise multiple	2.8	2.2
Risk free rate	2.37%	2.37%

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

37. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Continued)

Equity-settled share option scheme (Continued)

The expected volatility is based on the historic volatility (calculated based on the weighted average remaining life of the share options), adjusted for any expected changes to future volatility based on publicly available information. Expected dividends are based on historical dividends. The assumptions used in computing the fair value of the share options are based on management's best estimate. Changes in the subjective input assumptions could materially affect the fair value estimate.

From 1 April 2025 to 31 March 2026 and up to the date of approval of these consolidated financial statements, no share option has been granted under the Schemes.

38. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

As at 31 March 2026, the Group did not have any significant capital commitments (2025: Nil).

39. OPERATING LEASE ARRANGEMENTS

The Group as lessee

The Group regularly entered into short-term leases for office. As at 31 March 2026, the portfolio of short-term leases is similar to the portfolio of short-term leases to which the short-term lease expense disclosed in note 18 to the consolidated financial statements.

As at 31 March 2026, the outstanding lease commitments relating to these office and was approximately HK\$255,000 (2025: HK\$Nil).

40. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As at 31 March 2026, the Group had no material contingent liabilities (2025: Nil).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

41. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities

	Other borrowings HK\$'000	Promissory notes HK\$'000	Lease liabilities HK\$'000	Total liabilities from financing activities HK\$'000
At 1 April 2025	13,675	24,200	151	38,026
Changes in cash flows	–	–	(152)	(152)
Non-cash changes:				
– Gain on waiver of interest expense on other borrowings	(1,545)	–	–	(1,545)
– Interest expense	1,545	600	1	2,146
At 31 March 2026	13,675	24,800	–	38,475
At 1 April 2024	15,053	23,600	856	39,509
Changes in cash flows	(258)	–	(736)	(994)
Non-cash changes:				
– Gain on waiver of interest expense on other borrowings	(2,665)	–	–	(2,665)
– Interest expense	1,545	600	31	2,176
At 31 March 2025	13,675	24,200	151	38,026

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

41. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(a) Reconciliation of liabilities arising from financing activities (Continued)

Total cash outflow for leases

Amounts included in the consolidated statement of cash flow for leases comprise the following:

	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Within operating cash flow	255	36
Within financing cash flow	152	736
The amounts relate to the lease rental paid	407	772

(b) Major Non-cash transaction

During the year ended 31 March 2026, certain borrowers settled loan receivables through the transfer of listed securities, which the Group classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL, with an aggregated amount of approximately HK\$9,958,000 (2025: HK\$2,875,000).

42. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Related party transaction

The director of the Company, Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong has guaranteed other borrowings made to the Group totalling HK\$13,675,000 (2025: HK\$13,675,000) at 31 March 2026.

(b) Key management compensation

Key management mainly represents the independent non-executive directors and executive directors of the Group, managing director and general manager of the Group's subsidiaries. Their remunerations have been disclosed in note 12 to the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

43. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY

(a) Particulars of the principal subsidiaries as at 31 March 2026 were as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation/ principal place of operation	Particular of paid-up capital/ registered capital	Percentage of ownership held by the Company/ proportion of voting power		Principal activities
			Direct	Indirect	
Zhong Nan Investment Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$1	100%	–	Investment holding and provision of asset appraisal services
Greater China Appraisal Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$1,600,000	–	80.1%	Provision of asset appraisal services
Greater China Consultants Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$1	–	100%	Provision of corporate and consultancy services
Greater China Corporate Consultancy & Services Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	–	100%	Provision of corporate and consultancy services
Linkson Investment Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$2	–	100%	Sub-leasing of office
漢華正立資本管理諮詢(北京)有限公司 [#]	The PRC	RMB50,000,000	–	100%	Provision of consultancy services
Creative Market Holdings Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$1	–	100%	Investment holding
Greater China Asset Services Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$1	–	100%	Provision of asset appraisal services, corporate consultancy services and property agency services
上海熱潮多媒體廣告有限公司 [#]	The PRC	HK\$620,000	–	80%	Provision of media advertising services
常熟金視廣告傳媒有限公司 [*]	The PRC	RMB500,000	–	80%	Provision of media advertising services
張家港金凱廣告傳媒有限公司 [*]	The PRC	RMB500,000	–	80%	Provision of media advertising services
Alright Venture Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$150	–	100%	Investment holding
Colbert Finance Limited	Hong Kong	HK\$3,000,000	–	100%	Provision of financial credit services
Golden Vault Limited	BVI/Hong Kong	US\$1	–	80%	Investment holding

The above list contains the particulars of subsidiaries of the Company which principally affected the results, assets or liabilities of the Group.

Note:

[#] These subsidiaries are registered as wholly-foreign owned enterprise under the PRC law.

^{*} These subsidiaries are domestic-owned enterprise established in the PRC.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

43. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (Continued)

(b) Details of non-wholly owned subsidiaries that have material non-controlling interests ("NCI")

The following table shows information of the subsidiaries that has NCI material to the Group. The summarised financial information represents amounts before inter-company eliminations.

Name	Greater China		常熟金視廣告傳媒有限公司	
	Appraisal Limited			
	2026	2025	2026	2025
% of ownership interests held by NCI	19.9%	19.9%	20%	20%
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
At 31 March:				
Non-current assets	4	11	602	639
Current assets	31,154	29,453	8,216	7,965
Current liabilities	(29,231)	(26,186)	(285)	(326)
Net assets	1,927	3,278	8,533	8,278
Carrying amount of NCI	383	652	1,707	1,656
Year ended 31 March				
Revenue	19,049	12,721	599	654
Loss for the year	(1,351)	(3,016)	(187)	(384)
Loss allocated to NCI	(269)	(600)	(37)	(77)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the year	(1,351)	(3,016)	255	(430)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income allocated to NCI	(269)	(600)	51	(86)
Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	1,182	(673)	24	(35)
Net cash used in investing activities	–	–	–	(3)
Net cash used in financing activities	–	(258)	–	–
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,182	(931)	24	(38)

44. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The directors of the Company are not aware of any significant event after the reporting period for the Group and up to the date of this report.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

45. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY

	Notes	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets		–	120
Interests in subsidiaries		–	–
		–	120
Current assets			
Other receivables		17	332
Amounts due from subsidiaries		72,937	72,976
Bank balances and cash		7,545	4,153
		80,499	77,461
Current liabilities			
Other payables		8,229	8,224
Amounts due to subsidiaries		22,427	20,842
		30,656	29,066
Net current assets		49,843	48,395
Total assets less current liabilities		49,843	48,515
Non-current liabilities			
Promissory notes	33	24,800	24,200
NET ASSETS		25,043	24,315
Capital and reserves			
Share capital	35	27,982	27,982
Reserves		(2,939)	(3,667)
TOTAL EQUITY		25,043	24,315

Approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 26 June 2026.

Ip Kwok Kwong
Director

Wu Di
Director

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2026

45. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AND RESERVES OF THE COMPANY (Continued)

Movements in Company's reserves

	Share premium (Note 36(b)(i)) HK\$'000	Share options reserve (Note 36(b)(iv)) HK\$'000	Accumulated losses HK\$'000	Total HK\$'000
At 1 April 2024	608,005	2,767	(610,323)	449
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year	–	–	(4,116)	(4,116)
Lapsed of share options (note 37)	–	(2,767)	2,767	–
Changes in equity for the year	–	(2,767)	(1,349)	(4,116)
At 31 March 2025 and 1 April 2025	608,005	–	(611,672)	(3,667)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the year	–	–	728	728
At 31 March 2026	608,005	–	(610,944)	(2,939)

46. APPROVAL OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 26 June 2026.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY

A summary of the results and of the assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years is set out below.

RESULTS

	Year ended 31 March				
	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to owners of the Company	36,609	(8,765)	(52,306)	(38,521)	(44,772)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

	As at 31 March				
	2026 HK\$'000	2025 HK\$'000	2024 HK\$'000	2023 HK\$'000	2022 HK\$'000
Total Assets	151,546	110,236	114,028	161,957	197,410
Total Liabilities	(90,274)	(85,345)	(84,294)	(78,682)	(77,868)
	61,272	24,891	29,734	83,275	119,542